United States General Accounting Office

GAO

Office of the General Counsel

 July 1995

~ the United States

"Advance Shéets
| .Volu.rne '74

" Decisions of the

Comptroller General of

GAO/OGC-95-12

/5 52¢7

il ir -5 i mmeca on B A




Jewdllad o SIRLL IR




B-255831 4 July 7, 1995

DIGESTS

1. The Air Force did not violate the Antideficiency Act when it terminated a fixed-
price-incentive contract for lack of funds. Termination of a contract prior to
incurring obligations in excess of funds available in the appropriation account
prevents an Antideficiency Act violation. :

2. Projected cost overruns between the target and ceiling prices of a fixed-price-
incentive contract are not de facto obligations. Until the contractor has a legal

right to be paid for costs incurred, potential cost overruns are contingent liabilities.

3. Air Force re'gulatidns permit a procuring entity to limit thé initial obligation ona
fixed-price-incentive contract to the target price. Regulations also require the

procuring entity to commit funds to cover the expected cost of contract. Failure to

follow those regulations on the advanced cruise missile contract for fiscal year
1987, where overruns were foreseeable, resulted in insufficient funds being
available when needed to complete the contract at the ceiling price.

PUBLISHED DECISION
74 Comp. Gen.

i
i:



o Leh A b cer

s



GAO

United States
General Accounting Office
Washington, D.C. 20548

~ Office of the ngeml Counsel

B-255831

July 7, 1995

- Derek J. Vander Schaaf

Deputy Inspector General

 Department of Defense

'Dear Mr. Vander Schaaf: o e L

You asked for 6ur views on three questions concerning the Air Force's prdcurement
of advanced cruise missiles (ACM) for fiscal years (FY) 1987 and 1988. The

questions involve alleged violations of the Antideficiency Act pertaining to the FY 87

procurement. The Act, codified in part at 31 U.S.C. § 1341, prohibits federal
employees from incurring obligations in excess of available funds. Attempting to
avoid a violation of the Antideficiency Act, in April 1992 the Air Force terminated
its contract for ACMs because projected cost overruns would have exceeded
available funds. In this respect, we reported in 1994} that the ACM program had to
be restructured dramatically in 1992 in key part because of the lack of funds to
cover FY 87 and 88 cost overruns. .~ * - T e e

You question whether three separate aspects of the Air Force actions violated the
Antideficiency Act. The first is the failure to commit funds to cover the ceiling
price of the contract and the resulting projection of unfunded cost overruns.
Second, you ask whether the Air Force violated the Act when it allowed contract
performance to continue unabated until all available funds were exhausted. Third,
you assert that costs actually incurred: by the contractor prior to termination
exceeded available funds in the account, thus causing a deficiency.

We do not believe that the Act was violated. While it is clear the Air Force could
have done substantially more to manage the ‘contract effectively, a projection of
overruns does not in itself constitute an Antideficiency Act violation. Further, we
see no violation in allowing contract performance to continue, as opposed to

ISTRATEGIC MISSILES: °
Restructuring, GAO/NSIAD-94-145 (May 1994).

933712

PUBLISHED DECISION
74 Comp. Gen.




terminating the contract based on the projection of overruns. Moreover, the
Air Force's termination strategy avoided ¢osts that, had the transaction been
structured differently, may have caused a deficiency.

Our finding that the Air Force did not violate the Antideficiency Act should not be

- taken as an endorsement of its actions with regard to the FY 87 ACM procurement.
In view of the difficult technical and cost problems that delayed contract :
definitization for a year and a half, the Air Force should have anticipated that cost
overruns likely would take the contract to ceiling price. Yet, at the time of
definitization, the Air Force did not act to commit sufficient funds in the
~-appropriation account to-complete the contract. Even after deﬁmt:zauon as the
likelihood of overruns approached reality, the Air Force took no steps to manage
the contract (e.g., cutting back the number of missiles), ot 'the account (e.g.,
reducing other demands on the account), to cover the ceiling. Other than
requesting addmonal funds from the Congress; this left the Air Force with only one
practical option as costs continued to increase while the account was being
exhausted ‘termination of the conu'act ‘

BACKGROUND

Contract Award a.nd Performance I-hstory

SoIn March 1986, the Air-Force awarded an: undeﬁmuzed contract to General

Dynamics. Corporatlon, Convair Division (GD/C), to begin production of advanced
cruise missiles for FY 87 (referred to as "Lot III").? It was not until September 12,
1989, that the Air Force definitized this fixed-price-incentive (FPI) contract (No.
F33657-88-C-0103).2 At definitization, the firm target price under the Lot III contract
was $5637.2 million and the ceiling price was $613.1 million for 150 missiles. The
contract contained an option for an additional 100 missiles for FY 88 (Lot IV at a
target price of $231.7 million and a ceiling price of $261.9 million. The contractor
was to be liable for 30 percent of any overrun of the target cost, in the form of
reduced profit; the ceﬂmg price established the govemment's maximum liability.

o - The Air Force exercised the Lot IV optmn on January 30 1990

Both before and after Lot 1II deﬁmtrzauon the serious de51gn and production
problems persisted on GD/C's 1985 and 1986 ACM contracts (Lots I and I). In
November 1989, 2 months after definitization of Lot III, these continuing problems
~ culminated in the Air Force ordenng GD/C to halt dehvenes of all missiles on all

’In August 1992, General Dynamics Convair Division was acquired by Hughes
Corporation. This opinion will refer to the contractor throughout as GD/C.

The definitized contract took effect on September 22, 1989 after approval by the
Assistant Secretary. : :

Page2 | | | B-255831
933712

— T R




. production lots until the technical difficulties }Weré‘fes'olved:.‘ In November 1990,
- GD/C formally alerted the Air Force to the probability that the difficulties would ‘
cause the Lot IIl contract to exceed the target cost by $40.9 million. The contractor |

sought to correct the problems and eventually did so. Meanwhile, the Air Force
- was trying to verify the exact amount the contract costs would increase. The Air
-« Force's final cost estimate was completed in October 1991, 11 months after the
. contractor's formal notice of increasing costs. By that time, however, the projected ]
+ overrun for the contract had increased to approximately $100 million. '

ContractFundmg .

The Air Force definitized the Lot III contract just 2-1/2 weeks before the FY 87
« Missile Procurement, Air Force account ("account 3020") was to expire, and
obligated the account only for the target price. Air Force officials did not commit
. -additional funds in the account to cover predictable cost overruns. As a result,
when the cost overruns were later projected, the account balance was not sufficient
to cover them. ol e T o -

‘An Air Force audit completed in September 1994 indicates that in order to cover the
-overruns Air Force officials had intended to seek access to the merged surplus
-account.” The merged surplus account housed large unobligated balances without
fiscal year identity that could be used for upward adjustments of obligations from

. -~expired fiscal years. However, those balances were canceled by statute in 1990.6

- . Because FY .87 and 88 funds were nearly exhausted and the merged surplus account

‘was no longer available when.the cost overruns were firmly estimated in the fall of
- 1991, the Air Force needed to find another source of funds, take some action to
. limit costs charged by the contractor, or i'e_qugs't a_'deﬁcien‘cy,appropriaﬁon.

- The Air Force pursued only the first of those options, as Air Force officials began
discussions with the Assistant Secretary of the Air Force (Financial Management
and Comptroller) about funds to cover the projected overrun. In October 1991,
these discussions culminated in requests for expired year funds. The amounts’
requested were $71.5 million from FY 87 and $27.1 million from FY 88. These
requests were denied because such large amounts were not available.

‘Deliveries did not resume until June 1990. This did not resolve all the problems,
however. The Air Force again found it necessary to suspend deliveries, from April
to October 1991. See GIC M ES: ACM Program, ity for
Additional-Savings, GAO/NSIAD-92-154 (Nov. 1992). |

*Report of Audit, Project 94063015, Sept. 9, 1994,

*Pub. L. No. 101-510, § 1405, 104 Stat. 1485, 1675, (1990).

Page 3 - B-255831
' 933712

|

i
|

|

|

K]



o Immedlately pnor to tenmnahon, obhgatlons on the contract had reached $565

o Subsequent Procurement

Next, the Air Force asked to use. FY 92 ACM funds to ﬁmsh the Lot Il and IV
coritract. The request relied on the theory that the new legislation allowed the use
- of current year funds to carry out contract changes within the ongmal scope of
- work. The Assistant Secretary at first agreed with that posmon Ultimately, the
Department of Defense (DOD) Comptroller denied the‘request to use 1992 funds to
complete the contract.®. When the use of current’ year funds finally was ruled out,
the Air Force decnded to terminate the contract for Lot III to prevent an
~ Antideficiency Act violation. On.April 6,.1992, the Air Force terminated the Lot III
" contract with ‘GD/C for the convenience of the government. Days later, the Air
Force also terminated 24 missiles from Lot IV.: Only 54:of the 250 missiles in Lots
IIT and IV had been dehvered as of the date of termmatlon

million ($28 million over target, and $48 million below ceiling). On March 31, 1992,
* the FY 87 unobhgated balance in account 3020 was $25.188 million. The balance
mcreased slightly as of the end of April 1992. According to6 the Air Force's
-calculations, termination prevented contractor-incurred costs from surpassing
‘available budget authority. For that reason, Alr Force ofﬁc1als beheve their action
_av01ded an Anﬂdeﬁcrency Act wolanon ORI a

e 1313 b

» ~Act10ns on Lots III and v occurred agamst a backdrop of other changes to the
ACM program. In January 1992, citing changing defense needs in the post-Cold War
‘era, the Presrdent announced a major cutback in total ACM procurement The
'Pres1dent detemuned that only 640 missiles were needed, instead of the previously
“planned 1 ,000. On February 27, 1992, the Air Force program manager 1ssued a stop
‘work order for activities related to the FY 92 procurement of 120 ACMs.? The stop
work order directed GD/C immediately to suspend advance ‘buy and long lead
activities then underway for FY 92 and later years." The ACM program was later
reduced still further to 520 missiles."° O

’See GAO/NSIAD-92-154, supra.
*Memorandum from Sean O'Keefe to. Assistant Secreta.ry of the A1r Force (Fma.nmal
Ma.nagement and Comptroller), Mar. 31, 1992 '

%A second stop work order was sent to McDonnell Douglas Corporation, which had
a contract as the second supplier of ACMs in FY 92

%Additional program restructunng reduced the number of nussﬂes the Air Force
eventually acquired to 461. GAO/NSIAD-92-154, supra. -

Page 4 | B-255831 |
. 933712 *



- Two months later, the-1987-88 contract was terminated for lack of funds. The day
- after terminating the Lot IIl contract, the Air Force used 1992 funds to enter into a
new sole-source contract with GD/C for 120 missiles at a firm, fixed price. This

ccontract used 96 partially completed missiles from the terminated contract, and 24

that were about to bé terminated from the Lot IV contract, as government-furnished -

- equipment. These 120 missiles filled out the final missile complement of 520.

‘C'c'mgres's.iohal Ratification

.~ On April 28, 1992, the Air Force notified the Senate Appropriations Committee of

~ the termination of the FY 87 and FY 88 ACM production lots and the subsequent

+ procurément of 120 missiles with FY 92 funds. . Congressional response to that

- notification came on May 20, 1992, in the conference report on the 1993 rescission

legislation. In that legislation, Congress rescinded $344 million of the $433.1 million

. originally appropriated for ACM procurement in FY 1992. :Some of the $89.1 million
that was not rescinded had already been expended on the suspended 1992 long lead

effort. As to the remainder, the c,onf‘erées-_f',speciﬁca]}lvy..‘directegl" the Air Force to

.z use "remaining fiscal year 1992 funding . . . to complete the procurement of the
¢ fiscal year 1987 and 1988 missiles.. . ™' .
ANALYSIS

Anﬁdeﬁcieney. Aet

An agency that obligates or expends funds in excess of the amount available in the
appropriation account violates the Antideficiency Act. 31 US.C. § 1341. Inspector
General Report No. 93-053, dated February 12, 1993, alleged three violations of the

Antideficiency Act arising from the Lot III contract. First, the report asserted that

because thé government had a contract requiring it to pay the cost overruns, the

* prediction of unfunded overruns was a violation of the Antideficiency Act. Second,

the report stated that the Air Force violated the Act when it failed to make
immediate adjustments in funding sources, obligation levels, or contract
- requirements as soon as the escalating costs became apparent. Finally, the report
- 'suggested that the contractor did in fact incur costs in excess of available funds,
thereby causing a deficiency. D B

The report's conclusion seems to proceed from the assumption that exposing the
government to a situation in which liability for costs on a valid contract has the
potential to exceed availjgbleappropﬁati_ons violates the Antideficiency Act. We
disagree. In this case, the Air Force initially obligated an amount equal to the target

UH.R. Rep. No. 530, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. 28.

Page 5 B-255831
933712

|

Sk

Fiieie

it al il e




price of the contract, which is the accepted practice.'? In terms of appropriation
accounting, the d1ft’erence between the target and ceiling prices is a contingent
liability that may or may not require future obligations. *An officer of the
government vmlates the Act only by incurring or authorizing.an obligation or
making an’ expenditure that puts the appropriation account in a deficiency status.
.That did. not happen here. .Because the Air Force terminated the contract, no
obligation was ever incurred or authorized for the unfunded poruon of the
projected overrun. SR

“An agency faced with a p0551b1e violation of the Antxdeﬁmency Act has a duty to
-act to: prevent the violation or at least to rruugate its consequences. One example

- —of govemment action that would reduce the contingent liability would be the

modification of the contract to include desxgn or quantity changes that would allow
the contract to be completed within available funds. In fact, ‘your criticism of

Air Force ofﬁc1als for not taking such steps: 1mphc1tly recogmzes that such actions
would av01d an Anudeﬁcmncy Act violation.® .

i Another opuon to av01d a possmle Antldeﬁcxency Act violation is termination of the
- contract for the convenience of the government. Termination is the ultimate tool at
the government's disposal to prevent a contractor from incurring costs beyond the
account's limit. Convenience termination of a contract to prevent an Antideficiency
Act violation is a drastic measure with serious consequences. Termination costs

- can be substantial. ‘Moreover; the government loses the:value of its original bargain
with the contractor.

Despite its negative aspects however, termmatmn for the ‘convenience of the
government is an effective means of av01d1ng an Antideficiency Act violation. As
‘we said in 55 Comp Gen. 768, 773 (1975), termination "will fix the Government's
final obligation . . at the amount _payable pursuant to the Termination for
Convenience clause If that amount is less than what would otherwise be due

~ under the contract, termination is "the most that can be done" to prevent a
violation. ‘In that case, the violation was so large that contract termination was
sufficient only to reduce it. In the current circumstances, the Air Force, in
terminating the contract for convenience, minimized the attenda.nt costs so as to
successfully avert a violation.

‘zs_ee, eg, Federal Acqmsmon Regulaﬁon, 48 C. FR.§ 32, 703—

170 the extent that deobhgatlon of other funds in the account was possible, that
would also have prevented an Antideficiency Act violation in the circumstances
described. Deobligation, however, could have a negatnve programmahc impact on
the "donor" program or programs.

Page 6 : g B-255831
: 933712

ST

B 233 s

S a1 1 100 s




In this respect, it has been suggested. that the Lot I terrmnatlon costs exceeded the
amount remaining in the 3020 account. If that were true, the need to pay

- termination costs with FY 87 funds might have caused an Antideficiency Act

- violation. ' The Air Force has reported, however, that sufficient funds were available
-4t all times to cover all contract and temunahon costs. 'The way the transaction
« was structured, that appears to be an accurate statement

The use of the 1992 letter contract a]lowed GD/C and the Air Force to avoid the

.. expenses normally associated with termmatmg a contract for the convenience of

. the government.” Because its work was not interrupted, GD/C sustained minimal

- termination related costs.  In fact, GD/C 1 was wﬂhng and agreed to perform on the

letter contract for approximately the same total amount as Would have been paid
under the Lot III contract, mcludmg the 30/70 cost shanng rauo

At the tlme of temunauon, the prime contractor had outstandmg subcontracts
worth $7.6 million. The subcontracts were orders for materials, parts, and supplies
GD/C placed with subcontractors before thé Air Force terminated the contract.
‘Upon termination, the unliquidated payments due subcontractors became potential
termination expenses of Lot III. Under the termination clause in the contract, the
- contracting officer may approve, as a part of the termination agreement, the prime
- contractor's proposed termination settlement with its subcontractors See 48 C.F.R.
-:§ 52.249-2. Here, because its performance on the letter contract would have
#required it to obtain the same items. prevmusly subcontracted, GD/C apparently
elected to continue rather than terminate the subcontracts. The result was that
-costs thal.g might have been assoc1ated W1th termmatmg the subcontracts were
avoided.”™ - : : . :

: Another element of cost avoidance was the letter contract s d]rectlon that partially
assembled missiles from Lot II and other related mventory in the contractor's
possession be used in its performance. The Federal Acquisition Regulation confers
broad discretion on a contracting officer to make termination arrangements that are
fair and reasonable. 48 C.F.R §§ 49.103 and 49 105(c) The Lot III termination
achieved that obJectrve ’

“The A1r Force was able to make use of the letter contract because, as discussed
earlier, it needed 120 missiles to reach the full missile complement of 520, and had
an FY 92 authorization and appropnatlon to buy them. ;

15In any event, the 3020 account balance of $25 million at the time of termination
‘'would have been sufficient to cover the $7.6 mﬂhon in subcontract costs, had that
become necessary.

Page 7 B-255831
: 933712




TR U T

Funding and Contract Management

As stated at the outset of thls letter, the Air Force s successful avoidance of an
Antldeﬁmency Act violation does not mean that its actions in this situation should
be condoned. It was the Air Force's own failure to deal with serious funding issues
_effectively and timely that placed it in:a position where it needed to take- drast1c k
.contract action to avoid vrolatmg the Iaw , _ i

' In our v1ew the An' Force should have known well before contract definitization
, ‘that it would not be. able to-pay for the number of missiles required in the letter
“contract with the funds it would have available. GD/C had experienced numerous
‘ problems, and cost overruns, on the Lots I and II contracts for ACMs. Moreover,
 work on the Lot. g contract was well under way by the time of definitization in
September 1989. The negotiations leading up to definitization were unusually
lengthy and had to alert the parties to technical problems substantial enough that
their resolution would materially affect the contract costs. Accordingly, we think
that Air Force officials either knew or should have known there was a significant
risk that the Lot III contract as. structured would reach 1ts ceﬂmg price.

~ The Air Force, pursuant to 1ts own. regulaﬂons and DOD accounting procedures,
-should have taken actions to commit funds in.the appropriation account to cover
- foreseeable cost overruns up to the ceiling price. The Air Force and DOD
- accountmg manuals have procedures for recording obligations in connection with
" incentive contracts Although the manuals state that the minimum obligation to be
recorded at contract award is the target or base price (which'is what the Air Force
* did),"" the same manuals provide guidance on how to plan for overruns to the
ceiling price. The manuals direct the contracting agency to estimate the amount by
which a FPI contract is anticipated to exceed its target: The agency then is to
"commit," or reserve, the estimated amount, so that funds will be assured to cover
foreseeable cost overruns. 18 An agency that fails, as the A1r Force did, to commit

16Ai.r Force Regulations 170-8, Accountmg for Obligations, and 170-13, Accounting
for Commitments; DOD Instruction 7220.9-M, Standards for Recording Commitments
and Obligations.

"This practice is also approved in the Federal Acquisition Regulation at 48 C.F.R.
Part 32.703-1, and in the GAO Fiscal Policy and Procedures Manual for the
Guidance of Federal Agencres, title 7, § 3 4.C. ~

“1The d1rect1ves and the manuals do not require an agency to comrmt the full ceiling
price in each instance. Instead, they require the officials to use their best judgment
of the amount of funds that will be needed, and they encourage realistic estimates.
An agency also has the option of obligating the addltronal funds instead of
committing them.

Page8 | B-255831
033712 -



o

gE TS ‘;::

funds in the account to cover cost increases to the ceiling price runs the risk of
facing unfunded contract liabilities and Antideficiency Act problems. Had the
Air Force followed established procedures for committing funds, the account might
- have been able to support the contract,’® and there would have been no need to
termmate the contract or look to the merged surplus account for funds.
4 Further, to the extent the AJr Force may not have been fu]ly aware on or before
- definitization exactly how bad the Lot I s1tuat10n would be, it certainly knew the
-target price would be breached well before the actiial tefmination decision. GD/C
~advised the Air Force almost 1-1/2 years before termination that it would exceed the
target cost by more than $40 million. We recognize that the precise quantum of the
problem may not have been known until later, but its mgmﬁcance certainly was.

In its report gn ACM Contracting and Financial Activities,? the Air Force Audit
Agency found that the Air Force did not use available tools and processes for
identifying and quantifying the contract's over-target condition. The report
specifically criticized managers' neglect of accurate accountability over changes in
the contract values, and senior managers' failure to take timely action in response
to early indications of target overruns.! The audit agency further concluded that
the Air Force's failure to explore ways to cure the funding situation essentially was
caused by program officials' anticipation that the merged surplus account would be
‘available, as it historically had been, to fund the Air Force's share of over-target
costs. As stated above, however, the Congress canceled those unobligated balances
in 1990. That legislation was based in large part on the Congress's general concern
that controls over the use of appropriations were not effective, but also on its
finding that DOD in particular was spending merged account funds without
sufficient assurance that there was authority for the expenditures or in ways that
the Congress did not intend.?

“’The contract was definitized on September 12, 1989. At the end of the prior
month, there was enough money in account 3020 to cover the ceiling. By the end
of September, however, the unobligated account balance was only $48.6 million,
whereas the target/ceiling difference was $76 million, as we reported in May 1994.

The account balance on September 12 is not available.

PReport of Audit, Project 94063015, Sept. 9, 1994,

For example, the Air Force did not convene a senior review team to address
contract and funding problems.

Z3ee 72 Comp. Gen. 343, 345 (1993).

Page9 ' | B-255831
033712

RGN

TR




CONCLUSION
While there is no Antideficiency Act violation in the current facts, the Air Force |
failed to commit funds for reasonably predictable cost overruns. We pointed out as -

‘long ago as 1955 that when an obligation is recorded at the target price, failure to
. reserve funds up to the ceiling price exposes the contracting agency to the risk of
- an Antideficiency Act violation.- 34 Comp. Gen. 418 (1955). Moreover, the Air Force

did not make use:of other opportunities to avoid termination of the Lot IIT contract
- by taking effective, affirmative measures to manage costs or reduce quantities.

We trust the foregoing is helpful o you -

i
|
|
|

. ‘Sincerely yours, } o :
- | Robert P. Murphy} o :
o General Counsel o
Page 10 B-255831

933712 |



Comptroller General
of the United States

Washington, D.C. 20548

Decision

Mattér of: :.»Roland R. Leaton .

. File  B261168 .

A"'_Date:. o July 18, 1995
DIGEST —

Federal Travel Regulation provision governing reimbursement of teraporary quarters
~ subsistence expenses grants agencies discretion, in cases where transferred
. employee claims temporary use of pefmanent-type quarters at new duty station, to
- determine whether employee intended to occupy those quarters on a temporary
- basis only. To qualify for reimbursement of these expenses, employee has burden
-of providing evidence of such intent satisfactory to agency. Agency's determination
that evidence is insufficient will not be overturned unless it lacks reasonable basis
-in the record and thus constitutes an abuse of discretion. Agency's determination
. upon appeal in this case that employee failed to provide satisfactory evidence of
intent to occupy permanent-type quarters only temporarily is not without substantial
support in the record, and, therefore, is affirmed. . '+ = .

DECISION
BACKGROUND

An employee of the Bureau of Land Management (BLM), Mr. Roland R. Leaton,
appeals our Claims Certificate Z-2869062, dated May 11, 1994, denying
reimbursement of temporary quarters subsistence expenses incident to a permanent
change of station from Bixby, Oklahoma, to Elkhart, Kansas.” We sustain the
disallowance. e o S T e

Mr. Leaton arrived for duty in Elkhart on June 16, 1993. He ‘was -authorized 30 days'

subsistence expenses beginning June 16, 1993. 'From June 16 through June 29, 1993,
he resided in a motel in Elkhart. On June 30, Mr. Leaton moved into a single family
residence at 831 S. Stanton Street, Elkhart, which he rented on a day-to-day basis
through August 19, 1993. His wife joined him on July 4; 1993. In July, Mr. Leaton
requested and was granted a 30-day extension of the subsistence expense allowance
covering the period from July 16 to August 14, 1993. He was reimbursed for the
first 30 days by offset against his travel advance.

'PUBLISHED DECISION
74 Comp. GeNuummmens

323719




Mr. Leaton asserts that he began his search for permanent housing in June. On |

August 2, 1993, he inquired at the First National Bank of Elkhart about financing for B
purchase of real estate, but was turned down because of a negative credit report on
file at the bank. -

On August 12,1993, Mr. ‘Leaton*apprOached the rental agent for the residence he L
was occupying to ask about a long-term lease for this residence. On August 15,

1993, Mr. Leaton and the agent agreed, based on a draft drawn up by the agent, on
 along-term lease effective August 20, 1993; for occupancy of the residence at 831 S.
Stanton, with an.option to buy at a later date. The lease was signed September 24, |
1993. Mr. Leaton took delivery of his household goods on August 27, 1993. He and |
his family continue to live at this residence.

On October 12, 1993, Mr. Leaton requested reunbursement of expenses he incurred
during the second 30 days' temporary quarters (July 16, 1993 - August 14, 1993).
-BLM denied the claim for temporary quarters for the second 30 days when its audit |-
of the claim revealed that Mr. Leaton had entered into a lease agreement and option [
to purchase the same residence claimed-as temporary quarters. BLM also issued a
-Bill of Collection to Mr. Leaton for the expenses he had been reimbursed for the
penod begmmng June 30, 1993, the day he moved mto the house on S. Stanton.

Mr Leaton appealed t0:GAO: statmg that pnor to. August 20, 1993, the effective date
of the lease/option to purchase agreement on thé house, he had not intended to =
make the house his permanent residence. Our Claims-Group denied his claim on %

the basis that the record supported BLM's determination that Mr. Leaton failed to
provide sufficient evidence of an intent to occupy the living premises on a
temporary basis. Mr. Leaton now appeals the denial of temporary quarters
expenses, continuing to assert that he did not intend to make the house his
permanent residence until August 1993.

ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSION '

. Chapter 302, Part 5, Section 2(c) of the Federal Travel Regulauon (FTR) (41 CF.R.
§ 302-5.2(c) (1994)) states that occupancy of temporary quarters that eventually
become the employee's permanent quarters shall not prevent payment of the
temporary quarters allowance if, in the agency's judgment, the employee shows
satisfactorily that occupancy of the quarters was intended initially to be only
temporary. The employee has the burden of providing evidence of such intent
- which is satisfactory to the agency. The agency's determination that the evidence is
insufficient to show such intent will not be overturned by our Office unless it lacks
-~ any reasonable basis in the record and thus constitutes an abuse of discretion.
1chard A. &ghuler, 71 Comp Gen. 389 (1992) and Arthur Obgster B-249174,
- August 7, 1992. | 3

Page2 . , B-261168 ¢
il 323719 —



- - FTR § 302-5.2(c) in considering whether an employee who occupies permanent-type
-quarters intends to do so only temporarily, recognizing that the employee has the

- .Yuschishin, B-194073, June 18, 1979, and decisions cited. ‘We have considered such
“factors as the type of quarters, the duration of a lease, the movement of household

‘effects into the quarters, efforts to secure a permanent residence, expressions of
“intent, and any. other pertinent facts and circumstances surroundmg the occupancy.

2We note also that Mr. Leaton's household effects were tentat:wely scheduled to be

E postpone delivery. Clear evidence of any posszble permanent resxdences for

AN SSEIS § |+t

When rev1ewmg the agency determination, we have looked to the factors listed in

TR

burden of providing convincing evidence of such intent. See, e.g., Myroslaw J.

If on the basis of these considerations it is objectively determined that at the time

the émployee moved into the residence, he clearly manifested the mtent to occupy

the quarters only on a temporary basis, we have allowed payment of subsistence

expenses, even though the quarters could be occupied permanently or did, in fact

become permanent. See Robert D. Hawks, B—205057 February 24 1982, and
Elven E. Conklin, B-184565, February 27, 1976. -

In Mr. Leaton's case, it is clear that BLM performed the analysm required by FTR
paragraph 2-6.2c, supra, and applied the factors set forth in that paragraph.
Although he claimed to have actively sought permanent housing since June,

Mr. Leaton did not provide documentary evidence of any type to substantiate house
hunting activities. While he points to his attempt to secure financing for purchase
of real estate from the First National Bank of Elkhart as evidence he was in the
market for a permanent residence, the evidence that he sought the loan for any
property other than the South Stanton Street residence is not persuasive.! In
addition, BLM found that the South Stanton Street property was on the market for
lease or sale at the time he took residence. BLM confirmed that rentals were
available in Elkhart at much less than the amount Mr. Leaton paid for renting this
residence. Additionally, the agency determined that Mr. Leaton's claims for meals
were excessive and unreasonable. Considering these factors, we conclude that the
agency's original determination—that it was unconvinced by Mr. Leaton's offering of
evidence that he clearly intended to occupy the residence on a tempora.ry basis
only—is not without substantial support in the record before the agency.?

) U

'The bank initially indicated in a December 1993 letter to BLM that it understood

Mr. Leaton's request was for a loan to purchase the S. Stanton Street residence.
Later, in January 1995, at the request of Mr. Leaton, the bank sent a second letter
noting that the assumption made in the first letter that Mr. Leaton was interested in
the specific property may have been in error. '

delivered in Elkhart on August 13, 1993. When he was turned down for financing, |
Mr. Leaton informed the moving company on August 9, 1993, that he needed to \

(continued...)

Page 3 B261168
323719



1993 is sustained.

T

We have carefully reviewed additional information: submitted to our Office by
~ Mr. Leaton as a part of his appeal.- The additional correspondence consists of a
letter from an attorney representing Mr. Leaton with attachments. We conclude
that this additional information is insufficient to call into question the basis of the
. .BLM detenmnatlon ‘We also_asked. BLM to review this. correspondence; the agency
.. found no ba51s in it for recon51denng its ongmal detemunatzon. ' 2

L

WLE

‘ ,Accordmgly, the demal of temporary quarbers subsmtence expenses after June 29,

' Robert P. Murphy S R - | : L
General Counsel | g

%(...continued) - A

Mr. Leaton other than the South Stanton Street address is not provided in the

record. There is no suggestion in the record that Mr. Leaton planned to place his

household goods in storage pending completion of his house-hunting. A planned !
-delivery at the S. Stanton address is further indication of an intent to make it more -
“than a temporary residence. ‘

Page 4 B-261168
' 323719



Comptroller General
of the United States

Washington, D.C. 20548

Decision

~ Matter of: Federal Aviation Administration-—AppropﬂaﬁonsAvailability-—Payment

of Attorney's Fees
" Filee - B257061
Date: guly 19, 1995

DIGEST

The Federal Aviation Administration must use appropriations available at the time

- of award to pay attorney's fees resulting from a discrimination complaint.
Appropriations available in a prior fiscal year, when the complaint was filed, are not
available for this purpose.

DECISION —

~This responds to a request under 31 U.S.C. § 3529 for an advance decision
concerning whether the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), Department of
Transportation, can use fiscal year 1992 appropriations to pay an employee's
attorney's fees that FAA awarded in fiscal year 1994. As explained below, we
conclude that FAA must use fiscal year 1994 appropriations to pay the fees.

On January 21, 1992, Carol A. Rogers filed an equal employment opportunity
complaint against FAA. After a hearing before an Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission administrative judge, FAA issued a decision in fiscal year 1894, holding
that Ms. Rogers had been discriminated against on the basis of sex and age. FAA
then awarded Ms. Rogers a promotion, back pay, compensatory damages and
attorney's fees. '

By memorandum of March 18, 1994, FAA ordered the payment of $28,573.31 in
attorney's fees to Ms. Rogers. However, the memorandum cited FAA's fiscal year
1992 appropriation as the source for the payment. The certifying official questioned
the use of the 1992 appropriation and requested our guidance.

As a general rule, an agency must pay a claim from the appropriation available for |
the fiscal year in which the amount of the claim was determined and allowed. |
B-216351, July 25, 1988. The date that the claim becomes 2 legal liability

determines the fiscal year appropriation to be used to pay the claim. 27 Comp.
Gen. 237, 238 (1947). This rule is grounded in the theory that an administrative

PUBLISHED DECISION™™
4 Comp. Gen._

et

e



o

Comptr ‘Z

award "creates a new right" in the successful claamant gwmg rise to a new

- government liability. 63 Comp. Gen. 308, 310 (1984). Since FAA made its

administrative determination in fiscal year 1994, FAA must use its 1994
appropriations to pay the attorney's fees award. 1

co The FAA certifying official also asked whether the agency could have used its fiscal
year 1992 appropriations to pay the award if it had previously reserved the fundsin |
a.contingency account to cover the possibility of a future award of attorney's fees. |
.- -Unless FAA-had statutory authonty to extend the ava.llablhty of annual
-appropriations over several fiscal years by reserving budget authority in a
contingency account, the funds reserved in such an account would have expired at
the end of fiscal year 1992. See 68 Comp. Gen. 321 (1979). It is a fundamental
principle of appropriations law that appropriated amounts are limited for obligation

to a definite period and are available only for payment of expenses properly

incurred durmg that period of availability. 31 U.S.C. § 1502. Hence, unless properly
obligated during their period of availability, any amounts reserved in a contingency
account would not be available to support obhgatlons ansmg after the expiration of

thelr penod of availability. -

Accordingly, FAA must use fiscal year 1994 appropnanons to pay Ms. Rogers'
attorney's fees '

eral
of the United States

- ! Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 authorizes the award of attorney 's .

fees in settlement agreements involving sex dlscmmnatlon See 42 U.S.C.
§ 2000e-16; 29 C F.R. § 1613. 271(d)

Page 2

-

|
1

(it

0T

(I

LI

B-257061

245712 |

it
|-
I

i



:/‘

é

Comptroller General 456317
£
of the United States  CORRECTED COPY

Washington, D.C. 20548

Decision

tMatterhof:  ,bPrice”Waterhouse-—Claim for>Costs
‘File: B-254492.3
‘Date: . July 20, 1995

-David R. Johnson, Esq., and David A. Levine, Esq., Gibson,
Dunn & Crutcher, for the protester. :

Marie N. Adamson, Esg., and Michelle Harrell, Esq., General
- Services Administration, for the agency. T -
. Christine F. Davis, Esq., and James A. Spangenberg, Esqg.,

- Office of the General Counsel, GAO, participated in the
preparation of the decision. - e

'DIGEST

1. Protester should not be paid costs incurred in filing

- and pursuing an unsuccessful initial protest, where that

- protest is readily severable from a Successful supplemental
‘protest, which rested upon a-different set of facts and

‘relied upon unrelated legal theOries.}

'2.-~E2cessive}attorhey hours are’ not recoverable protest
costs, but an agency must identify‘specifi¢'hqurs as

",excessive and articulate a reasoned analysis as to why
payment for such hours should be disallowed.

3. Protester may recover the costs incurred by its two
attorneys, who worked together to prepare questions for
witnesses testifying at a bid protest hearing, because the
joint effort was necessary for the development of a
coordinated hearing strategy and did not result in
duplicative or excessive costs. o B

4. Protester may not recover the costs incurred in
preparing for and conducting settlement discussions with the
procuring agency regarding a protest filed at the General
Accounting Office (GAO), since such costs were not incurred
in pursuit of the GAO protest. : ’

5. Protester may not recover costs incuried after its
protest was sustained in evaluating how the General
Accounting Office’s recommendation for corrective action
should be implemented, since the contracting agency, not the
protester, is responsible for the details of implementing a

 "PUBLISHED DECISION
74 Comp. Gen.____




: 456317»

6. Protester is entitled to recover the costs 1ncurred

~after its protest was sustained for returning protected .

documents in accordance with a protective order and
responding to unsupported agency allegations of protective
order violations.

7. .Costs incurred in pursuing protest claim at contracting
agency. are not recoverable

DECISION

Price;Waterhouse.requests.thatﬂoﬁr.Office recommend to the
General Services Administration: (GSA) the amount GSA should
pay for the protester’s costs of filing and pursuing its bid

protest, which we sustained in Prlce Waterhouse, B-254492.2,

Feb. 16, 1994, 94-1 CPD 9 168.

On August 13, 1993, Prlce Waterhouse protested GSA’s award

- of a contract to Arthur Andersen & Co. under request for
- proposals (RFP) No. FCXA-SN-92009-N.. The RFP solicited
.audit services from an:independent public accounting firm

and provided for award based upon the "most advantageous"
proposal, considering price and technical factors.

‘Price Waterhouse initially protested that the RFP
. .established a low-priced, technically acceptable evaluation
-..scheme, which precluded award based upon Arthur Andersen’s

higher-priced proposal. GSA filed its report on the protest

~on September_ZQ,,which_showed-that“the agency had actually

rejected Price Waterhouse’s proposal as technically
unacceptable because its proposed level of effort was

‘considered insufficient. Price Waterhouse filed report
" comments on October 4 in which it raised several new issues
‘relating to GSA’s rejection of its proposal as technically

unacceptable. In'partlcular, the protester argued that GSA
used an undisclosed minimum: labor hour requirement in
evaluating proposals and failed to conduct meaningful

discussions in this respect. Our Office treated the

protester’s comments as a. supplemental protest and obtained

a GSA report on the matter. 'On December 2, our Office

conducted a hearing with regard to the supplemental protest
allegations, at which there was testimony from two

witnesses, .the contracting officer and the source selection
evaluation board (SSEB) chairman, concerning how the agency

‘evaluated offerors’ proposed labor hours and how the agency

communicated its labor hour expectations during discussions.
On December 20, after receiving the parties’ hearing
comments, our Office consolidated Price Waterhouse’s initial
and supplemental protests. We issued a consolldated
decision on February 16, 1994

2 ‘ B-254492.3




i

'ymeaningfulzdiscuséiOns by twice requesting best and final

nunacceptable. | We recommended that GSA reopen negotiations,
srequest a new round of BAFOs, ‘and either affirm or terminate

.the reevaluation. 'We also found that Price Waterhouse was

wprotest, . including reasonable attorneys’ fees.!"

o~

456317 .
In our decision, we found that GSA failea'tb'conduct

offers. (BAFO) from Price Waterhouse without apprising the :
firm that its otherwise acceptable proposal contained a ;
deficiency--a proposed level of effort that was considered
unacceptably low=-~that rendered its proposal technically

Arthur Andersen’s contract depending upon the results of

entitled to recover ‘its costs of filing and pursuing its

B

‘Price Waterhouse submitted a ‘¢claim for costs in the amount
0f:$117,506.64 to the agency. 'GSA determined that Price
Waterhouse was entitled to recover '$82,250.87. Price
Waterhouse.disputes GSA’s determination and ‘asks that we -
determine the amount to whic¢h it is entitled pursuant to |
4 C.F.R. § 21.6(£)(2) (1995). We determine that Price
Waterhouse is entitled to recover $100,861.73.

ALLOCATION OF COSTS TO ISSUES

GSA first maintains that Price Waterhouse should not be
.reimbursed for the costs associated with filing and pursuing
dts initial protest allegation, i.e., whether the RFP

-+established a low-priced, technically acceptable evaluation
scheme which GSA allegedly ‘ignored in making award to Arthur

Andersen. The agency claims that ‘this allegation was
rejected by our Office and is clearly severable from the
protester’s successful allegation that GSA conducted

. misleading discussions.

As -a general rule, we consider a successful brotester
entitled to costs incurred with respect to all issues

pursued, not merely those upon which it prevails. Omni

Analysis; Department of the Navy-—Recon., 68 Comp. Gen. 559
(1989), 89=2 CPD 4 73.  Nevertheless, we will limit a

- successful protester’s recovery of protest costs where a

part of its costs is allocable to a losing protest issue
that is so clearly severable as to essentially constitute a
separate protest. Department of the Navy——Recon. and for
Modification of Remedy, B-246784.4, Feb. 17, 1993, 93~-1 CPD
1 147; Interface Flooring Sys., Inc.-—Claim for Costs,

66 Comp. Gen. 597 (1987), 87-2 CPD 1 106; see Komatsu
Dresser Co., 71 Comp. Gen. 260 (1992), 92-1 CPD ¢ 202.

The decision was issued under the coverage of a protective
order because of the ongoing nature of the procurement. We
subsequently requested proposed redactions from the parties
and prepared a redacted version of the decision for public
distribution.

3 B-254492.3




456317

Price. Waterhouse argues that our Office did not reject its

‘allegatlon that the RFP established a low-priced,

" technically acceptable evaluation scheme and that it should
be considered successful on this:issue. We disagree.
Although we did not expressly deny this protest basis, it
was obvious from our .description of the RFP, which clearly

- set forth a "best value"-evaluation scheme, that the
_protester’s initial. protest lacked merit. '

in. addltlon, we flnd that thlS 1ssue is: readlly severable
from the issues raised -in PricecWaterhouse’s supplemental

- _protest, .including those.on which it ultimately prevailed.
Price Waterhouse’s initial protest--whlch -was filed before

- the September 20 -agency report-—was not based upon the facts
and legal theories that formed the crux of its supplemental
protest, namely, the agency’s approach to evaluating
offerors’ labor hours and the agency’s:communication of its
‘,labor hour. expectations during discussions. Price
‘Waterhouse’s supplemental protest, which stemmed from these
facts, was virtually unrelated to :the initial protest, aside
from maintaining the .initial protest ground

The mere fact that all protest allegatlons challenge the
award. to Arthur Andersen does not intertwine the issues.
Issues are 1ntertw1ned where they share a common core of
facts, .are based upon related legal theories, and are
gotherw1se readlly -severable. ' See" :Department of the Navy—-—
Recon._and for Modification of Re: Remedy, supra; Data Based
Dec131ons, Inc.—=Claim for Costs, 69 Comp. Gen. 122 (1989),

1 89-2 CpPD 9 538; Princeton Gamma-Tech, Inc.—-Claim for Costs,
68 Comp. Gen. 400 (1989), 89-1 CPD 1 401. Since Price ‘
Waterhouse’s initial and supplemental protests do not share
a common factual and legal basis, but effectively constitute
discrete and severable claims, we find that the protester is
not entitled to the costs that are specifically allocated to
filing and pursuing the initial protest ground. We
therefore disallow. costs in the amount of §5, 448.75, which
were incurred prior to September 20--the date Price

- Waterhouse received the agency report that gave rise to

- the supplemental protest o o

As- 1nd1cated below, the only allowable costs incurred
before September 20 are the costs incurred by.Price
Waterhouse’s in-house attorney relatlng to his application
for admission to the protective order. Also, while the
protester continued to argue its initial protest ground in
its supplemental filings, the costs incurred for this
‘reason, which appear to be relatively minimal, are not
readily severable from the supplemental protest costs and
are recoverable. For example, GSA disallowed the hours
‘charged by Price Waterhouse’s in-house counsel in rev1ew1ng
(continued...)

4 .B-254492.3

i rp I‘r —

1

T

|

)




o

|
r.
|
&

456317

L REASONABLENESS-OF~ATTORNEY$'iﬁQURS :5

GSA contends that the total attorney time billed for filing
‘and pursuing the protest is excessive. GSA has identified
several tasks that allegedly reflect unreasonably
duplicative or excessive effort.  GSA asks that we disallow
za total of $8,876.12 for such efforts as indicated below.?

‘.%Wesgeneréily accept the number of ‘attorney hours claimed,

-unless the agency identifies specific hours as excessive and

. .-articulates a reasoned analysis as to why payment for those
- ;hours should be disallowed.  Omni Ahalysis——Claim for Costs,

69 Comp. Gen. 433 (1990), 90-1.CPD 1 436. Simply concluding
that the hours claimed are excessivé: or’ suggest duplication
_of‘effort/is»inadequate’to}justify-denying-a claim for
protest costs. Data Based Decisions, Inc.--Claim for Costs,
supra; Princeton Gamma-Tech, Inc.—-Claim for Costs, supra.

- We will examine the reasonableness of the attorney hours
claimed to determine whether they exceed, in nature and
-amount, what a prudent person would incur in pursuit of his

protest. ‘Id‘ ’

-GSA first disputes the time spent by Price Waterhouse’s
in-house. counsel for various ‘tasks.! For example, GSA

. .asserts that this counsel did not require the 13 1/2 hours

claimed to prepare his application for admission to the

protective order covering the protest.

“While we agree that ‘the number of hours claimed is on the
‘high ‘end, they have not been shown to be excessive in the
Circumstances. ' Our Office issues protective orders to allow
counsel for protesters and interested parties access to
confidential or proprietary information whose release may
.result in a competitive advantage: ‘Protective orders are
intended to protect and prevent the unauthorized release of
protected information. It is very important to the
integrity of the protest process for counsel, who may be
unfamiliar with the ‘terms of our protective order, to read
and understand their obligations under the protective order.

2(...continued) v . : _

an affidavit of a Price Waterhouse employee, but this
affidavit is. in support of all of Price Waterhouse’s protest
contentions, including those upon which Price Waterhouse
prevailed. ’ : ' o :

Price Waterhouse objects to GSA’s position in this regard
on all counts, except with respect to one $36.33 reduction
in its claim, which we therefore disallow.-

‘The agency does not dispute the reasonablénéss of the
hourly fee charged by this attorney.

5 B-254492.3




456317

Moreover, there are unique considerations regarding the
admissability of in—~house counsel to a protective order

- issued by our Office that may require that individual to
~research pertinent precedent of our Office and the courts in
order to ascertain whether he or she can be admitted to the
'protectlve order, and to prepare the required detailed
».appllcatlon and -affidavit seeking admission. 'In addition,
in this case the in-house counsel’s request for admission to
the protective order: was .opposed:by the ‘agency; which
required the preparatlon of . a supplemental affidavit to
overcome the agency’s specific objections to his admission.

' Under the circumstances, we do not- believe the ‘claimed hours
““Yelating to the preparation:of his application for admission
"to the protective order have been shown to be" ‘excessive.

~ See Fritz Co., Inc.—=Claim for Costs, B—246736 7, Aug. 4,
1994, 94-2 CPD q 58 S

GSA contends that the protester’s in-house counsel also
spent an excessive amount of time. reviewing the agency’s
notice to authorize contract performance notwithstanding
the protest, pursuant to CICA’s "best interest" clause.

See 31 U.S.C. § 3553(d)(2)(A)(1) The attorney billed

4.5 hours ($653.85). for reviewing the notice, researching
its impact-on a possible remedy, and briefing his client on
his findings. GSA contends that the attorney should have

'v'vbeen able to .accomplish these tasks in 1.5 hours. We agree.

The override notice was only 1-1/2 pages:long,.and the
research necessary to interpret it was minimal, e.g., CICA
expressly discusses the impact of a "best interest" override
on our recommendation. See 31 U.S.C. §§ 3553(d) (2) (a) (i),
3554 (b) (2) .. Accordlngly, we disallow. payment for

3 excessive hours in the amount: of $435 90 .

 GSA dlsputes that the protester s 1n—house counsel needed
1 hour to review and research our notice consolldatlng Price

.,Waterhouse s 1n1t1al and supplemental protests, given the

brevity of that document. We do not find the protester’s
claim to be excessive in the circumstances, since our Office
does not generally consolidate protests: and Price
Waterhouse’s counsel was not familiar with this procedure.

GSA also contends that the protester’s in-house counsel did
not need 15.5 hours to propose redactions to the protected
decision issued by our Office on February 16, 1994. GSA
states that the proposed redactions should have taken half
that time (7.75 hours) and asks that we reduce the
protester’s claim by $1,126.08.°

SIn addition, one of the protester’s outside counsel, a law
firm associate, spent 2 hours ($420) making redactions.
Although GSA disallowed this amount, it has not articulated
any reason as to why these costs are not allowable.

6 B-254492.3

ST




. A%

i By T

456317

- Price Waterhouse ‘notes that a dispute arose between the
. parties regarding what information .should be redacted

from the published decision. Specifically, the agency

and the interested party requested extensive redactions

to the final decision, and Price Waterhouse states that not
only did our Office largely adopt Price Waterhouse’s ,
.suggested redactions,. but it spent much of the time claimed
"opposing the efforts of the GSA and Arthur Andersen to
portray selectively the facts of the [dlecision with the
effect, if not the purpose, of concealing improprieties in
the procurement."

' Wefbeiievé’thét Price WaterhOuSéfhasfréasoﬁf'Iyﬁsupported;

the: time:spent during the redaction process.’ Not only

did Price Waterhouse prepare ‘its own redactions to the
decision, which our Office essentially adopted; it also
incurred cqosts opposing the extensive redactions proposed by

" the agency and the interested party. -We find the time spent

by Price Waterhouse in proposing redactions in the final

decision was not excessive in the circumstances.

;Thé agency next argues that the'protéster’s in-house and
...-outside counsel (a law firm'partnef)'duPlicated each other’s
effort in preparing for the hearing conducted in the

protest. The two attorneys worked together to prepare

~questions for both witnesses who.testified at the hearing.

GSA argues that, because the in-house counsel only

 questioned. the contracting officer, he shéuld not recover

the costs of preparing questions for' the SSEB chairman.

f(Similarly,,GSA;argues'ﬁhat; because the outside counsel

only questioned the SSEB chairman, he should not recover the
costs of preparing questions for the contracting officer.
GSA -accordingly recommends that''we reduce each ‘attorney’s
reimbursement by 50 percent.® ' L :

Were we to deny.aniattbrneyfthe‘chts*of assisting co-

~counsel in preparing questions for a witness, we would

effectively deprive attorneys of the ability to develop a
coordinated hearing strategy. We think it is unreasonable

' to adopt a rule that would encourage two attorneys preparing

for the same hearing to work in isolation of eéach other.
Although the number of attorneys employed may be a
consideration, we have held that the essential question is

SThe in-house counsel billed 37.5 hours pfeparinérfor the
hearing for a total charge of $5,448.75. The outside )

~ counsel billed 19.5 hours preparing for the hearing for a

total charge of $6,825. GSA requests that we reduce the
total claim by 50 percent, which would amount to a $6,136.88
reduction. | ‘ : DR -

7 'B~254492.3

SR ) il o

TG

TR T




456317

. the reasonableness of- the total hours billed. See Armour of

Am., Inc.-—Claim for Costs, 71 Comp. Gen. 293 (1992), 02-1

. CPD ﬂ 257. Here, GSA does not question the need for two
- attorneys to prepare for the hearing, nor does it

specifically assert :that the total number of hours billed
was. unreasonable. - In our view, Price Waterhouse’s attorneys

- .did .not.'spend--excessive time preparing for the hearing and
:zthey may recover all costs 1ncurred FRIRE

" SETTLEMENT COSTS

GSA . next contends that Price Waterhouse is not entitled to

-$8;489. 60 in clalmed costs-allegedly incurred in- attemptlng
to persuade the agency to take corrective: action in response

to its protest, inasmuch: as these costs were not incurred

~ "in pursuit" of the protest.’” See 31 U.S.C.

§ 3554(c) (1) (A) (1988), Techniarts Eng’g-—Claim for Costs,

69 Comp ‘Gen.. 679 (1990), 90-2- CPD ﬂ 152, Dlverco—-Clalm for

Prlce Waterhouse now concedes that it is not entitled to the

.. .costs incurred in preparing for; and attemptlng to reach, a
~negotiated settlement:of its protest with GSA. “However, it

asserts that GSA has unreasonably disallowed all costs

f,bllled by the outside counsel on the same day as the
.settlement.discussions; ‘even:though, as :indicated on the

outside counsel’s: ‘supporting-documentation, only a portion

" of these costs -related to the settlement discussions and

rest were in pursuit of the protest. “Thus, Price Waterhouse

,reduced its claim by $2,714.60. and has produced adequate

documentatlon, in the form of a detailed affidavit from the

:' outside counsel, establishing that the other c¢osts incurred
vnon those days were reasonably in pursuit’ of the protest.

GSA continues to assert that the entire $8,489.60 should be
disallowed because Price Waterhouse’s outs1de counsel did
not provide to GSA an adequate breakdown of the claimed
hours when requested to do so by the agency. The record
shows that GSA only requested a breakdown by protest issue,
but did not ask that the costs associated with the
settlement~discussions be segregated. 'Since GSA does not
challenge the documentation submitted, only the withdrawn
$2,714.60. in costs should be disallowed and the remainder of
the costs in question should be reimbursed.

"The record reflects that Price Waterhouse commenced efforts
to negotiate a settlement of its protest with ‘the agency on
November 22, after our Office notified the parties of our
intention to conduct a hearing. Settlement discussions
concluded unsuccessfully ‘on ‘November 30, 2 days before the
hearing was held.

8 B-254492.3

T




oy

456317

-POST-DECISION ‘COSTS

GSA,argues‘that“Priée Waterhouse incurred certain

unallowable costs after we issued our decision on
February 16, 1994. . Excluding the hours spent redacting
our final decision,: the protester charged 41.8 hours of
attorneys’ time after the decision was issued, for a

- total charge of $10,835.10.%® GSA maintains that we should
- disallow all post-decision costs; except those incurred in

"'analyzing the decision and preparing redactions.

As noted by GSA, our Office has recognized that the filing
and pursuit of a protest includes, at:least to some extent,
an analysis of the-ultimate decision and some ekplanation
and consultation with the client. 'See Bay Tankers,

~Inc.--Claim for CoStsny—238;62.4;~May,31,f1991;k91—1 CPD.
9 524. The record shows that Price Waterhouse’s attorneys

spent 4 hours doing such work for a total charge of $683.55,
and GSA has not articulated any basis for disallowing such
costs. , v

.“Thefpgétésteris éttorneysfalsowbilled 28,25 hours,
.or $7,116.10, for evaluating how to implement our

recommendation for corrective action, which GSA' asks that
we disallow. Price Waterhouse contends :that it should be

_~reimbursed these costs.because "the parties. spent
- considerable time evaluating the decision and talking to
- each other about how the GAO’s: remedy could be implemented."

Price Waterhouse argues that its consideration of how to
implement the remedy was "consistent with the GAO’s
prescription that parties be allowed time to analyze the
ultimate decision.™ ' Tt ERR

The details of implementing one of our recommendations for
corrective action are within the sound discretion and
judgment of the contracting agency. Furuno U.S.A.; Inc.—-
Recon., B-221814.2, June 10, 1986, 86-1 CPD § 540. Although
GSA extended Price Waterhouse the courtesy of expressing its
views on the remedy, and although it may have been in the
protester’s interests to do so, the protester was not
responsible for implementing the remedy and may not be
reimbursed for such efforts, which were unrelated to the
pursuit of its protest. See KPMG Peat Marwick--Entitlement
to Costs, B-251902.2, June 8, 1993, 93-1 CPD g 443.

®Specifically, the protester’s in-house counsel billed

17 hours, or $2,470.10; the protester’s senior outside
counsel billed 22.55 hours, or $7,892.50; and the
protester’s junier outside counsel billed 2.25 hours, or
$472.50. 1In addition, GSA argues that an additional $263.23
for post-decision disbursements should be disallowed, which
Price Waterhouse does not contest.

9 ©° B=254492.3




456317

GSA next requests that we disallow $2,405.45 for costs
incurred by the protester’s attorneys in complying with our
protective order after the decision was issued. We decline
to do so. The protester’s attorneys incurred these costs
.returning protected documents in accordance with our
protective order and responding to GSA’s unsupported

| -allegation that they had violated the protective order.

.. Since. such costs .relate to the admlnlstratlon of our
. protective order, ‘they are’ relmbursable See Fritz Co.,
Inc.—=Claim for Costs, supra.

Finally, Price: Waterhouse billed 1.8 hours, or $630, in
‘preparing an-agency-level claim for costs. ‘A protester may-

~+not recover the costs 1ncurred in pursuing its claim before

the. contracting agency. ~See 4 C.F.R.-§ '21.6(f) (2); Manekin
orp.——Claim for Costs, B-249040. 2,fDec 12, 1994, 94-2 CPD

| CONCLUSION

.. The protester. should recover $100,861.73 in bid protest
-costs. . Of Price Waterhouse’s claimed bid protest costs of
- $117,506.64, we recommend that the agency not pay $5,448.75

+.-for filing and pursuing a clearly severable, unsuccessful
uprotest allegation; $472.23 for attorneys’ fees shown to be .

. -excessive; $2,714.60 for costs related to settlement
discussions with the agency, “and” $8 009.33" for unallowable
rxapost—dec181on costs '

mptroller General
rgof‘the.United States

10 B-254492.3




PUNS | vy

Comptroller General ' ' 1039267
of the United States

Washington, D.C. 20548

Decision

IR T

QeI

L Maﬁtgt of: Aetha Goverhmeﬁt~Héalth Plans, Inc.;
L " Foundation Health Federal Services, Inc.

File:  B-254397.15; B-254397.16; B-254397.17;
SR B-254397.18; B~-254397.19

Thomas L. Patten, Esq., Roger S. Goldman, Esqg., David R.
Hazelton, Esq., Penelope A. Kilburn, Esq., Katherine A.
Lauer, Esq., and Annalisa Pizzarello, Esq., Latham &
Watkins, for Aetna Government Health Plans, Inc.; Thomas P.
Humphrey, Esq., Robert M. Halperin,:Esq., Kathryn D.

Kirmayer, Esq., Stephanie V. Corrao, Esg., and Nabil Ww.
.Istafanous, Esq., Crowell & Moring, for Foundation Health

Federal Services,.Inc;,_the;proteSters;_
- Richard S. Ewing; Esq., Steven G. Reade, Esq., David S.
. ° Eggert, Esq., March Coleman, Esq., ‘Rosemary Maxwell, Esq.,
- % Lisa B. Horowitz, Esq.; Ellen T. Noteware, Esq., and
"* Stacy J. Pollock, Esq., Arnold & Porter, for QualMed, Inc.,
an interested party. ce L . ;
Karl E. Hansen, Esq., and Laurel C. Gillespie, Esq., Office
of the Civilian Health and Medical Program of the Uniformed
Services, for the agency. ‘
~Daniel I. Gordon, Esq., and Paul Lieberman, Esq., Office of
- the General Counsel, GAQO, participated in the preparation of
the decision. - e S : B

DIGEST

1. Sighificant organizational cohflict of interest exists
where an affiliate of one offeror’s major 'subcontractor
evaluates proposals for the procuring agency.

2. Agency acted unreasonably in assessing the significance
of an organizational conflict of interest where it failed to
‘'make an independent effort to gather relevant facts, and
instead relied on a document which was prepared by the two
private firms whose affiliation created the conflict of
interest and which presented the facts in a manner that
understated the significance of the conflict. ’

3. 1In the circumstances of the organizational conflict of
interest at issue, severance of communication between the
two affiliates and the absence of direct financial interest
by employees of the affiliate performing the evaluation of
proposals did not adequately mitigate the conflict.

PUBLISHED DECISION
74 Comp. Gen s




1039267

DECISION .

Aetna Government Health Plans, Inc. and Foundation Health
Federal Services, Inc. protest the award of a contract by
the Office of the Civilian Health and Medical Program of the
Uniformed Services to QualMed, .Inc. under request for
proposals (RFP) No. MDA906-91-R-0002.!. Aetna and
Foundation contend that the ‘award was improper due to an
~organizational conflict of interest involving Lewin-VHI,
~Inc., the consulting firm which assisted OCHAMPUS in many
aspects of the procurement, including the evaluation of
proposals. ..The alleged conflict of interest .arose because
QualMed proposed using an affiliate of Lewin-VHI to perform
a significant portion:of the services under a subcontract
valued at approximately $183 million. According to the
- protesters; the agency failed to take reasonable steps to
- avoid, neutralize, or mitigate the resulting organizational
conflict of interest.- pit e o

We sustain the protests.

. The RFP sought proposals to provide managed health care and
associated administrative services in the states of

. California and Hawaii for CHAMPUS beneficiaries, who include
military.service retirees, their dependents, and dependents
of active duty members. The RFP covers a base period with

. five l-year options. The estimated value of the contract is
more than $2.5 billion. o o :

' THE 1993 DECISION OF OUR OFFICE

After the. agency initially made award to Aetha in July 1993,
sour Office sustained protests filed by Foundation and
QualMed. Foundation Health Fed. Servs., Inc.; QualMed,
Inc., B-254397.4 et al., Dec. 20, 1993, 94-1 CPD { 3. We
sustained the protests because we found that OCHAMPUS, by
failing to meaningfully-consider the cost impact of the

. offerors’ proposals to manage health care, had deviated from
the evaluation criteria in the solicitation.

As discussed in our prior decision, a team of approximately
- five employees of the consulting firm of Lewin-VHI, headed
by a senior vice president of Lewin-VHI, played a major role
in the procurement. 1In addition to helping draft key parts
of the RFP, the Lewin-VHI personnel largely supplanted the

- business proposal evaluation team (BPET) both in the

The program is referred to as CHAMPUS and the agency as
OCHAMPUS. . e A

2 B-254397.15 et al.




1038267

- evaluation of cost proposals and in the conduct of
. significant portions of the discussions with offerors.?

In our decision, we found that the agency evaluators
abdicated their responsibilities by adopting Lewin-VHI’s
judgment without meaningful review. Thus, Lewin-VHI
personnel created the methodology for evaluating cost
- proposals and set forth that methodology in & memorandum
sent to agency personnel. Among other things, that
‘memorandum advised the agency that Lewin-VHI proposed to
. assume that all offerors would incur the same health care
~ costs. (at the level calculated by Lewin-VHI as the
independent government cost estimate’ (IGCE)),
notwithstanding the offerors’ differing technical

.approaches. OCHAMPUS;employeeS‘never’responded to the

. memorandum, either to adopt or reject ‘it. TLewin-VHI treated
- the agency’s failure to respond to the memorandum as consent
and employeéd the proposed methodolegy in the evaluation of
cost. proposals. Our decision noted that, even at the time
of the hearing conducted by our Office, OCHAMPUS personnel,
including the source selection authority (SSa), did not
appear to realize that Lewin-VHI had substituted its own
IGCE figures for the estimates of health care costs proposed
by the offerors. - o s -

In sustaining the protest, we recommended that OCHAMPUS
either revise the solicitation to accurately advise offerors
of the way that technical and cost proposals would be
evaluated, or reopen discussions with the offerors and
request revised proposals before proceeding with the source
selection. OCHAMPUS implemented our recommendation by
substantially revising the RFP as well as the internal
methodology for evaluating proposals.?® See QualMed, Inc.,
'B-254397.13; 'B-257184, July 20, 1994, 94-2 CPD q 33.

'BACKGROUND OF THE CONFLICT OF INTEREST ALLEGATIONS

The agency’s handling of the alleged organizational conflict
of interest at issue in this protest was significantly
affected by the resolution in 1992 of another organizational
conflict of interest. For that reason, we set out in some

*We noted in our decision that the "core of the evaluation
of business proposals" was performed by Lewin and that the
-BPET "for the most part simply adopted Lewin’s analysis."

30ur recommendation did not address the agency’s dependence
on Lewin~VHI, and OCHAMPUS did not reduce its reliance on
the consulting firm as a result of our decision. Lewin-VHI,
in fact, played a key role in the revisions to the RFP and
to internal procedures adopted to implement the-

recommendation in our decision.

i g
i

3 ‘ B-254397.15 et al.



1039267

~detail the specifics of the 1992 issue, before turning to
the conflict of interest directly relevant here.

The 1992 Conflict of Interest and Its,Resolution

- In late October 1992, the Lewin senior vice president wrote
. to .Mr, Richard Hogue, .who.played a role.in. -administering
©.Lewin’s contract with OCHAMPUS and ‘is the ‘contracting
. officer for the ‘California/Hawaii procurement, that Lewin

(then known as-Lewin-ICF) - was: ‘probably going to be acqulred

‘;by Value Health, Inc. (VHI). 'The letter noted that, in its
r:.proposal for the: Callfornla/Hawall procurement, Foundation
- .was:proposing.: .another.: subsidiary of . VHI; Value Health

Sciences, ‘Inc. (VHS), ‘as @ suppldier’of: proprletary software’

and related services. Theilétter explained that VHS and
Lewin-VHI would remain separate -corporations with

1ndependent management, and Lewin-VHI proposed to implement
procedures 'to ensure that no sensitive information would be
disclosed to VHI or VHS. The letter emphas1zed that VHS’
portion of Foundation’s proposal was "very small" and
estimated that it represented six hundredths of 1 percent of

.Foundatlon's total price.!

At a meetlng held on November 10, 1992, the agency concluded
that the situation created an organizational conflict of
interest. On. that. day,.agency counsel .and the contractlng

~officer. had a ‘conversation with the Lewin senior vice

president in which the agency personnel indicated that there
was no action that Lewin could ‘take (other than preventing
the acquisition by VHI) which the agency would consider

‘adequate to resolve the conflict of interest. Accordingly,
~in a November 12 letter, the agency formally advised Lewin

that it could not-.continue its work as a consultant to the
agency in this procurement. The agency’s letter stated that
the contracting officer and legal counsel had reviewed the
provisions of Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR)

subpart 9.5 regarding organizational confllct of interest.
The letter concluded that:

"After careful review of the information you
provided and the pertinent laws and regulations,
it is our position that Lewin-ICF would be unable
to render impartial assistance or advice to the
‘agency because they may be providing assistance or
advice that could be detrimental to Value Health,
Inc., Value Health Sciences, Inc., and Lewin-ICF.
Because of the new business relationship,

~ Lewin-ICF may be inclined to provide assistance or
advice to the agency that may not be in the best

‘on that basis, the estimated revenue to VHS would have been
less than three million dollars over approximately 5 years.

4 ‘ B-254387.15 et al.




" those concerns.

1039267

interests of the Government but would be
beneficial to themselves. . . . [Tlhe plan
-devised by Lewin-ICF to isolate the parent company
~and the other subsidiary does not negate the
conflict. It does not overcome the appearance of
unfair. competltlve advantage . :

On November 30, representatives of the firms concerned and
Value Health’s outside ‘counsel met with OCHAMPUS off1c1als
to discuss the organizational conflict of interest.® The
agency officials indicated that their primary concern was
. the possibility of bias arising from a financial interest
(through profit sharing, compensation schemes, or bonus

plans) on the part of individuals employed by the VHI
afflllates .The agency ‘agreed to allow Value Health’s
counsel to submlt a proposed plan on December 7 to address

That plan (entltled "Organlzatlonal Confllct of Interest
Identlflcatlon, Avoidance and Mitigation Plan" and referred
to here as the 1992 plan), .annotated with citations and
notes concerning decisions of our Office, was presented as
an agreement between VHS and Lewin-VHI to be reviewed and
approved by OCHAMPUS. The 7-page document contained
representations regarding past and present facts, together

ﬁ,”w1th assertions that those facts demonstrated that no

significant conflict of interest existed, and commitments to

? take certaln steps ‘to mltlgate ‘'such a confllct, if it did

‘exist.®

5We use the term “Value Health" to refer collectively to the
affiliated companies. The law firm representlng Value
Health in the resolution of the 1992 and 1994 conflict of
interest issues has not participated in the instant
protests. Due to the affiliated companies’ central role in
the matters at issue, our Office permitted Value Health to
participate in the protest proceedings, notwrthstandlng the
fact that none of the Value Health entities is an interested
party under: our Regulations. See 4 C.F.R. §§ 21.0(b),
21.3(1) (1995). Accordlngly, attorneys from the firm
representing Value Health in these protests were admitted to
the protective order issued in the protests, participated in
the hearing, and filed pre—hearlng and post—hearlng
submissions. . I

6Among the representatlons, the document stated that Lewin
and VHS had not been affiliated prior to -the sale of lLewin
to VHI and had not shared directors, offlcers, or employees.
‘The document further represented that’ the revénues which VHS
- expected to have through the Foundation contract would
constitute less than spec1f1ed percentages of VHI’s and VHS’
: (continued...)

- : B-254397.15 et al.




1039267

The agency’s counsel determined that:the plan adequately
resolved the organizational conflict of interest issue, and
the contractlng officer so notified Lewin-VHI and Foundation
in separate letters, both dated December 16. The agency’s
need for Lewin-VHI to continue to provide assistance in the
procurement appears to have been a significant factor in the
- agency'’s decision to approve the plan..

in. the December 16 letter to Lew1n—VHI,-the agency stated

1..that all of Lewrn—VHI’s serv1ces 1nvolv1ng the procurement:

‘,"w;ll, when feaSLble, be on a ‘bllnd' ba51s, that
~...the Office of. CHAMPUS and/or :[the .0ffice of the
. Assistant Secretary of Defense for) Health Affairs
employees will. subject Lewin-VHI’*s work t6 close
-scrutiny: in a manner determined by the agency;
. . will review all work product prepared by
Lewin=VHI; . . . will perform final review and
ilclearance of all work product prior to ‘its use;
and . . . will review the data- agalnst Lewin-VHI'’s
vlnterpretatlon to ensure that 1t 1s sound."

.It appears, however, that no part of the evaluatlon of
Foundation’s: proposal was actually conducted on a "blind"

~ _basis, and there. is no evidence that- OCHAMPUS ' (or Health

.. Affairs) subjected Lewin-VHI's work to close 'scrutiny. The
..1992:plan. effectively expired in July 1993, ‘when OCHAMPUS
awarded the .initial contract to Aetna, since Foundation did
not propose use of VHS’ software in the reprocurement.

The 1994 Conflict of Interest,and Its Resolution
< After amending the RFP as part of 1ts 1mplementatlon of our

- December 1993 de0131on, OCHAMPUS requested revised
’ proposals, whlch were due on Aprll 4, 1994, Less than

6(...continued) . Lo L ,

projected 1994 revenue. The plan committed the subsidiaries
- to establishing an "ethical barrier" barring contact and
communication between VHS employees and the Lewin-VHI
employees servrng as procurement off1c1als.

Lew1n—VHI agreed in the plan to cooperate w1th OCHAMPUS in
adopting additional measures to "ensure that neither actual
bias nor the appearance of bias enter into any of the work

. that it does for OCHAMPUS." Among the techniqués that the
plan stated Lewin-VHI was w1111ng to adopt, if’ practlcable
and if requested by the agency, - were (1) performing services
on a "blind" basis:(that is, without Lewin-VHI knowing the
identify of: the offeror), (2)- having OCHAMPUS employees
subject Lewin-VHI’s work to .close scrutiny, and (3) having
another contractor review Lewin-VHI’s work.

6 B—254397.15 et al.

U




a
1039267

.4 weeks before~the;closingvdate;uQualMed initiated
negotiations with Value Behavioral Health, Inc. (VBH), a
provider of managed mental health care, concerning the

. possibility of VBH serving as a subcontractor managing
mental health services, including services related to
substance abuse. Like Lewin-VHI, VBH is a wholly owned
subsidiary of VHI, a fact of which QualMed was aware. Both
QualMed and VBH were also aware that VBH'! s 'proposed role as
‘a subcontractor to QualMed raised an organizational conflict
of interest issuve. =~ . sl o T -

When the outside counsel who had prepared Value Health’s
1992kp1an»learned-of~the‘proposed“subCOﬁtracting .
- arrangement, he ssuggested that ‘the 1992 plan could serve as
~a model for .resolving' this situation. Accordingly, in the
course of.March,-he sent a revision of the 1992 plan to the
Lewin-VHI‘senioravice‘preSident,ﬂindividuals at VBH and VHI,
and agency “counsel responsible: for the California/Hawaii
procurement. (who had also played the key role in approval of
the 1992 plan). : e S I I M

On March 10, the Lewin-VHI senior 'vice presideént discussed
. VBH’s potential participation as the mental-health care

. Subcontractor for QualMed with a‘sénior OCHAMPUS official

. who was not directly involved in this procurement. Because
of that official’s familiarity with the CHAMPUS program, he

“i recognized that, -unlike the de minimis role df-VHS’ software

. in Foundation’s proposal in: 1992, VBH'’s proposed
responsibility for managing mental health care in this
procurement represented a significant share of the contract.
He offered a suggestion that Lewin-VHI might be able to.
mitigate the conflict of interest by refraining from
evaluating mental health’'care utilization management
(apparently Because he viewed that portion .of the mental
health care proposals as the most subjective part). That
informal suggestion was included in Vvalue Health’s 1994 plan
as an additional technique that could be adopted to avoid
"actual bias" and "the appearance of bias." Other than the

- reference to this measure in Value Health’s 1994 plan, there
'is no contemporaneous ‘(that is, pre-protest) document
indicating any guidance or instruction from OCHAMPUS
restricting Lewin-VHI’s role in the evaluation of proposals.

Because agency counsel had been away from the office, he did
not speak with Value Health’s counsel or review the plan
until March 29. The next day, he left Value Health'’s
counsel a message stating that QualMed could team with VBH

- and that someone other than Lewin-VHI would be found to
evaluate mental health care. For purposes of QualMed and
Value Health--that is, for all practical purposes--that

T B-254397.15 et _al.




1039267

. message effectlvely constltuted approval of Value Health’s
1994 plan. ‘

Agency counsel states (through a declaratlon subnitted
during the protest proceedings) that his primary concerns
- before approving Value Health’s 1994 plan were the

. .prevention:of.procurement .information- pa551ng between °

1_fLew1n-VHI and.VBH and the preclusion of any financial

...incentive:that -could cause bias on the part of ‘the Lewin-VHI

employees who were assisting the agency with the evaluation.
Because he concluded that Value Health’s plan adequately

ft.addressed those concerns: and because ‘he trusted the Value
xHealth afflllates .and «their outside: counsel,vhe found the

plan satisfactory without taking any steps to- confirm the
accuracy or .completeness of the representatlons made in the
‘Plan.  He made no suggestions for revisions to the plan,®
and apparently did not discuss the plan w1th anyone else at
OCHAMPUS before approv1ng it. ' :

Durlng dlscu551ons 1n May, QualMed asked the agency for
~.guidance about resolution of the potential organizational
conflict of interest.. QualMed indicated that it could
~submit.a proposal :without VBH’s' partlclpatlon, if the

- Lewin~-VHI affiliate’s involvement posed a problem for
OCHAMPUS. . Agency:counsel and the contractlng officer
-responded . that the 'agency had experience in this area, and

- that, .so. long:as::QualMed submitted an acceptable plan for

mitigation of the conflict, the agency would approve it and
VBH. could serve as QualMed’s subcontractor

'Agency counsel states that he further rev1ewed the plan
~during April, and confirmed to. Value Health’s outside
counsel by telephone on Aprll 26 that he (agency counsel)
had no comments or .revisions to suggest and that Lewin-VHI
and VBH should proceed to execute the plan

Agency COunsel’s,approvalzof Value'Health’sfplan in March
and April indicates that the contracting officer was not
involved in the review and approval of the plan.  Indeed,

~ ‘the contractlng officer apparently did not learn of the

existence of the Lewin-VBH conflict of interest issue until
April 1994 and did not see the 1994 plan untll some time
after May. - 4

8The one exception.was that he‘suggested that the plan apply
to the managed care procurement -covering Washington and
Oregon as well; for reasons not -relevant:here, this revision
was not adopted. Other than this non-substantive
suggestion, which was in any event rejected, there appears
to be no support in the record for the statement in the
agency report that "OCHAMPUS reviewed and revised the
proposed [1994] plan." (Emphasis added.)

8 B-254397.15 et al.

e R e e




1039267

~On June 1, .Value Health’s counsel formally transmitted to
agency counsel a copy of the. 1994 plan, signed by the
Lewin-VHI senior vice president ‘and a representative of
'VBH.®? The OCHAMPUS attorney prepared a legal opinion
which, although not introduced into the record due to
attorney/client privilege, evidently found the plan
acceptable. Ultimately, the plan was signed by an acting
contracting officer in early July; that individual had no
substantive' involvement in reviewing or approving the Plan,
and the agency has advised that she was performing a
ministerial function in signing it.

- The record-includes no contemporaneous analysis by the
contracting officer or .any other official at 'OCHAMPUS of the
conflict of interest or of a recommended course of action
for :avoiding, neutralizing; or mitigating it. - Unlike the
case with the 1992 plan, the‘record contains no letter from

e the contradting officer (or-anyone else at the agency)

advising QualMed or .any Value Health affiliate that the 1994
plan -had been approved. - There is also nothing in the record
comparable to the December 16, 1992, letter to Lewin-VHI
instructing that firm about procedures which would be
undertaken to ensure the conflict was adequately mitigated,
nor is.there any record of agency consideration of any such
procedures. S R .

-THE EVALUATION OF:PROPOSALS AND SELECTION OF QUALMED .

Proposals were submitted at the beginning of April 1994 and
evaluated during the ensuing 4 weeks. In its proposal,
QualMed wrote about its - subcontractor’s affiliate in the
following terms: - : SR ‘

 "Lewin-VHI . . . is assisting VHI and its
subsidiaries in maintaining an active role in the
health care reforms anticipated under the Clinton
administration. A key health policy consultant
and an effective voice in Washington, .
Lewin-VHI staff members have substantial
experience performing analysis of DoD health
policies and programs." . o

During the evaluation of the mental health portion of
‘proposals, Lewin-VHI personnel did not score the proposals’
mental health care utilization management trend factors;
that scoring was left to a second consulting firm assisting
OCHAMPUS in the cost evaluation. Lewin-VHI personnel did

’Although the record does not include a copy of the draft
reviewed by agency counsel in March, none of the parties has
indicated that the June 1 signed plan differed in any way

from that draft.
-9 B-254397.15 et _al.

e e



1039267

score the proposals, including VBH’s, for other mental
health trend factors. Lewin~VHI personnel also participated
in meetings (held in Lewin-VHI’s offices) to ‘discuss all
aspects of mental health care proposals, including the
scores for the utilization management trend factor. At
those meetings, Lewin-VHI personnel acted as "devil’s
~advocates, " challenging the :rationale for the scores that
.the other. consultant had .assigned (1nclud1ng the scores for

. VBH's proposal)... Those meetlngs resulted ‘in changes to the

proposals’ scores. - S T

Written and oral dlscu531ons were ~conducted between mid-May
...and.early.July. ..Lewin-VHI played-a prominent ‘role in the
portion of the dlscuss1ons involving cost: proposals,
including the discussion of mental health care proposals.
Best and final offers :(BAF0Q) were due on August 8.
Discussions were held with the offerors during September and
early October, and a second" round of BAFOs was due on

- October -24. -In the evaluation of the second round of BAFOs,
Lewin-VHI'’s role remained unchanged, except that Lewin-~VHI

- personnel refrained from performing the initial scoring of
oneaadditiQnalamentalﬂhealth:care trend -factor (provider
discounts) . ..The record indicates that ‘the other consultant
met with Lew1n-VHI personnel during- September to discuss
QualMed/VBH’s proposal.

In late:November, .a decision was" made (for reasons not
relevant here) to change one aspect of the requirements,
which necessitated an amendment to the RFP. In response to
the RFP amendment,  discussions were held with offerors

. during December and January, and a third round of BAFOs was
due on February 13, 1995. In the evaluation of those final
BAFOs, Lewin-VHI personnel continued to. participate in the
evaluatlon of mental health care proposals, 1nclud1ng VBH’s

The technlcal evaluators a331gned the hlghest technical
score. to Aetna’s proposal; Foundation’s ‘score was second;
and QualMed’s was third. The BPET (based largely on
Lewin-VHI’s analysis) concluded that Aetna’s proposal would
probably cost the government substantially more than
Foundation’s or QualMed’s.  The latter two proposals were
found to represent similar probable costs to the government
(both well over $2.5:'billion), with QualMed’s approximately
$50 million lower. Using its formula for the cost/technical
tradeoff (referred to as a "best buy" analysis), the source
selection advisory council (SSAC) found that Foundation and
QualMed were significantly ahead of the other offerors, with
Foundation slightly ahead of QualMed (by less than two
tenths of 1 percent). o

~ The RFP assigned the technical proposal 50 percent more
weight than cost (that is, the weighting was 60/40).

10 B-254397.15 et al.




1039267

The SSAC and the SSA viewed this situation as essentially a
tie between Foundation and QualMed. Based on several
factors which the SSA and the SSAC viewed as indications
that QualMed’s proposal represented a better value than
Foundation’s, the SSAC recommended, and the SSA selected,
QualMed for award, which was made on March 31. ' Selection of
QualMed’s proposal to a significant degree reflected
Lewin-VHI’s judgment, which was that Foundation’s proposal
was essentially less persuasive than QualMed’s with regard
to proposed trend factors and probable-cost.

In a press réléésefissuéd othprilLS}vVHI'announced that its

Agsubsidiary, VBH,.had won a $200 million subcontract to

provide mental health and substance abuse services. The
press release stated that the subcontract was expected to
produce $38 million in revenue to VBH in the first program
year. ' ' :

PROTEST , ALLEGATIONS

'Aetna and Foundation allege that-the agency failed to take
; reasonable steps to avoid or mitigate the organizational
- conflict of interest involving Lewin-VHI and VBH. The
_...protesters also assert that the actions of QualMed and VBH
- warrant termination of the contract to QualMed. .

.+ In addition, both Foundation and Aetna assert that various
‘aspects of the technical and cost evaluations were

unreasonable or inconsistent with the solicitation.
Foundation further protests as unreasonable the agency’s
decision to award the :contract to QualMed notwithstanding
the “"best buy" analysis, under which Foundation’s proposal

was in line for award. Foundation also contends that the

agency improperly permitted a former OCHAMPUS employee to
play a major role in the preparation of QualMed’s proposal,
despite the agency’s knowledge that the individual had been
an on-site representative for the Department of Defense at
Foundation’s site when Foundation was performing under a
predecessor contract. Aetna also contends that the agency
misled the firm during discussions and failed to.investigate
an anonymous informant’s report that information proprietary
to Aetna had been improperly released.

Because we view the organizational conflict of interest as
dispositive, we devote this decision primarily to that issue

and address the other protest grounds only briefly.

- 11 B-254397.15 et _al.

e e TR T T




1039267

;DISCUSSION

0verv1ew of the Rules Governlng Organlzatlonal Confllcts of
Interest :

. FAR subpart 9. 5 sets forth the regulatory guldance governing
- organlzatlonal conflicts of 1nterest. Such‘a conflict of

interest. arlses where.

"because of.: other act1v1t1es or- relatlonshlps with
" other persons, a person is unable or potentially
- unable to render: ‘impartial assistance or ‘advice to
-+wthe government, or the person’s object1v1ty in
- ~performing the contract work is or mlght be
. otherwise impaired, or a person has an unfalr
-competitive. advantage.“ :

FAR § 9.501. contracting off1c1als are to avoid, neutralize
or mltlgate potential significant conflicts of interest so
as to prevent unfair competitive advantage or the existence
of: confllctlng roles that mlght impair a contractor’s

~object1v1ty FAR §§ 9 504(a), 9. 505

.>'vThe respon31b111ty for determlnlng whether an actual or
~.apparent conflict of interest will arise, and to what extent
‘the firm should be excluded from the competition, rests with
= the ‘contracting agency. SRS Technolo ies, B-258170.3,
Feb. 21, 1995, 95-1 CPD { 95. Because conflicts may arise
~infactual situations' not expressly described in the

relevant FAR sectlons, the’ regulatlon advises contracting

.officers to ‘examine each situation 1nd1v1dually and to
‘exercise "common sense, good judgment, and sound discretion"

in asse551ng ‘whether a significant potentlal confllct exists

~and in: developlng -an appropriate way to ‘resolve.-it. FAR

§ 9.505. We will not overturn the agency’s determlnatlon
except where it: is shown to be unreasonable. D.K.
Shlfflet & Assocs., Ltd P B—234251 May 2, 1989 89-1 CPD
q 419. 419 '

‘The Three Types of Organlzatlonal Confllct of Interest

“Addressed in FAR Subpart 9. 5

The situations in whlch organlzatlonal conflicts of 1nterest

‘arise, as addressed in FAR subpart 9.5 and the decisions of

our Office, can be broadly categorized 1nto three groups.
The first group consists of situations in which a firm has
access to nonpublic information as part of its performance
of a government contract and where that information may
provide the firm a competitive advantage-in a later
competition for a government contract. FAR § 9.505-4. 1In
these "unequal access to information" cases, the concern is
limited to the risk of the firm gaining a competitive
advantage; there is no issue of bias.

12 B-254397.15 et al.

il

il
|

RN

I

LI

i
!
!



.. of affiliates in the various types of organizational

- about ‘potentially biased ground rules’and impaired

1039267

The  second group consists-of situations in’'which a firm, as
part of its performance of a government contract, has in
some sense set the ground rules for another government
contract by, for example, writing the statement of work or
- the specifications. 1In these "biased ground rules" cases,
the primary concern is that the firm could skew the
~ competition, whether intentionally or not, .in favor of
itself. FAR §§ 9.505-1, 9.505-2. These situations may also
involve a concern that the firm, by virtue of its special
knowledge of the agency’s future requirements, would have an
unfair advantage in the competition for those requirements.
The Pragma Corp., B-255236 et al., Feb. 18, 1994, 94-1 CPD
124, 0 oo LT -
Finally, the third group comprises cases where a firm’s work
under one government contract could entail its evaluating
itself, either through an assessment of performance under
another. contract or an evaluation of proposals. FAR
§$ 9.505-3. 1In these "impaired objectivity" cases, the
concern is that the firm’s ability to render impartial
advice to the government could appear to be undermined by
its relationship with the entity whose work product is being
evaluated. Id.; see also FAR § 9.501 (definition of

. organizational conflict of interest).

' While FAR sﬁbpartf9.5 does not explicitly'éddréSS the role

conflicts of interest, there is no basis to distinguish
between a firm and its affiliates, at least where concerns

objectivity are at issue. See ICF Inc., B-241372, Feb. 6,
1991, 91-1-CPD ¢ 124. o ' B

In the instant protests, there has been no allegation (and
no evidence, direct or circumstantial) that VBH had access
to relevant nonpublic- information obtained through
Lewin-VHI’s contract with OCHAMPUS, and the "unequal access
to information" type of organizational conflict of interest
therefore is not at issue. Similarly, there is no
indication in the record that Lewin-VHI’s role in writing
key parts of the solicitation in any way could have skewed
the competition in favor of VBH, since the writing of the
solicitation was essentially completed prior to Lewin-VHI’s
learning of VBH’s teaming with QualMed. Accordingly, the
"biased ground rules" type of conflict of interest does not
arise. The protests here reflect the third type of
organizational conflict of ‘interest, involving potentially
impaired objectivity, in that they concern the propriety of
Lewin-VHI’s evaluating proposals where that evaluation could
determine whether its affiliate would receive a $183 million ,
subcontract. o , v ; _ s
!

13 B-254397.15 et al.



1039267

The Factual Representatlons in the 1994 Plan: and The
Agency S, Response : , _ '

. The protesters contend that Value Health’s 1994 plan
',presented the facts in such a way as to fail to alert
OCHAMPUS to the significance of the organizational conflict
of interest. .We agree. The 1994 plan was incomplete and

~ inaccurate in descrlblng the.facts relevant ‘to the

:;Jorganlzatlonal conflict of .interest. For.example, the plan.

,;",falled to:mention. that VBH’ s ; -subcontract :would be on the
. order. of. :$183..million -of managed ‘health.care services, more

y‘*than 50 tlmes larger, in-dollar terms; .and far more central

.sto'the procurement than the de minimis amount of software

and services that was to be purchased from VHS under the
1992 plan. - S

The plan also substantlally reduced the apparent ;
smgnrflcance of the subcontract,: and therefore the conflict
of interest,. by dlsc1031ng only the percentage of VBH’s and
'VHI'’s total earnings that the subcontract would represent
(rather than the percentage of. total revenue, as in Value
»:Health’s 1992: plan) .- Value Health .contends: that ‘earnings
- are a more meanlngful ‘criterion than revenue for VBH’s
'subcontract because much ofthe revenue consists of
w"passthrough" payments to.medical service providers. (that
is, VBH merely. forwards those payments to'the doctors or
~other: prov1ders, -and- does not retain: any: portlon of the
funds transmltted) .While Value Health views the revenue
figures (both in dollar and percentage terms) as overstating
the true value of the subcontract to VBH, Value:'Health’s own
press release announcing the -award disclosed only the amount
of revenue involved, without reference to earnings. The
effect of not dlsclos1ng the dollar figures or the impact on
~revenue, as-was done in 1992, was plainly to minimize the
,31gn1f1cance of the conflict. While objective Yeasons may

. be presented for citing the earnings figure, the failure to

- provide information comparable to that dlsclosed in 1992 was
~at least. potentlally mlsleadlng e

With respect to the corporate afflllatlon between VBH and
Lewin—-VHI, the 1994 plan added a representation not made in
the 1992 version: it stated affirmatively that "Lewin and
"VBH . . . do not share officers or employees"; 'in fact, the
two corporations have the same corporate secretary On the
. other hand, the 1994 plan deleted the reference in the 1992
plan to the absence of common directors in the two
‘corporations. - Three of the four members of the boards of
directors of Lewin-VHI and VBH are the same.

lyalue Health devoted considerable timeAduring the protests-
arguing that the corporate secretary’s role at Lewin-VHI was
(continued...)

14 B-254397.15 et al.




1039267

et TR TS T

- In. sum, Value Health provided OCHAMPUS with a document that
purported to describe a factual situation; and, in light of
Lewin~VHI’s historical role at OCHAMPUS, Value Health could :
reasonably anticipate that OCHAMPUS would rely on the
document as a presentation of the relevant facts of that
situation. Based on our review of the entire record, we ;

..conclude that the 1994 plan presented the facts in such a §

way as to fail to alert OCHAMPUS to the scope and
~significance of the organizational conflict of interest.

-As to OCHAMPUS, the agency failéd to’ take reasonable steps
to learn the relevant facts about the ‘organizational
.conflict of interest. FAR § 9.505 directs the contracting
--agency, and in particular the contracting officer, to
examine each individual potential organizational conflict of
interest situation "on the basis of its particular facts, "
and that direction cannot be fulfilled if the agency has not
ensured that it is aware of the relevant factsi Here, -
OCHAMPUS made no inguiry beyond the four corners of Value
'Healt%(s own partisan presentatioh of the facts in its 1994
- plan.t?®-. , R i e

Essentially, OCHAMPUS left the gathering of relevant facts
and,. indeed, the resolution of the conflict of interest here
to Lewin-VHI and VBH, just as the evaluation of cost
proposals had been left, by default, to Lewin-VHI. Although
there is no evidence of intent to misrepresent the facts,
Value Health presented OCHAMPUS with a plan which was
incomplete and inaccurate, thereby understating the
significance .0of the conflict of interest. -In our view,
allowing the private firm whose conflict of interest is at
issue to decide how to describe and resolve that conflict is

¥(.,.continued) ; R o
inconsequential and that the boards of directors of
Lewin-VHI and VBH rarely, if ever, meet. In our view, such
arguments miss the point, which is that Value Health failed
to present clearly relevant facts in a document that
purported to identify the organizational conflict of
~interest. - : oo ' LT '

?Based on the testimony of the agency witnesses at the
hearing held in this protest, we find it unlikely that
anyone. at OCHAMPUS was aware of the differences noted above
between the 1992 and 1994 plans prior to the filing of these
protests. It would have been difficult, without performing
a side-by-side comparison, to detect the :deleted reference
to the absence of common directors. or the shift from
percentage of revenue to percentage of earnings to describe
the importance of the Value Health affiliate’s involvement.
It appears that no one, including agency counsel, performed
such a comparison.

15 B-254397.15 et al.




1039267

unreasonable on its face, regardless of the capabllltles and
1ntegr1ty of that firm and 1ts employees.-

o The Adequacy of the Safeguards 1n the. 1994 Plan

‘The agency v1ews the provzslons of the 1994 ‘plan as
-adequately resolving Lewin~VHI’s. conflict of interest, and
argues that a more. complete presentation of the facts would

not. have-mattered. .For OCHAMPUS, :essentially the only
significant fact was the isolation of the Lewin-VHI

remployees: working :for.:OCHAMPUS :in:terms . of -both

_ .communication and personal remuneration. :This view

'Tﬁ»reflects amisunderstanding.of the . nature of the conflict.
‘While a "Chinese wall" arrangement may resolve an “unfair

access to information" conflict of interest, it is virtually
irrelevant to an organizational conflict of interest
1nvolv1ng potentlally 1mpa1red object1v1ty See ICF Inc.,

~ supra, at 3,,

; The. walllng off of Lew1n—VHI’s employees may have
‘effectively ensured that they did not release nonpubllc
- -information to VBH or.QualMed and that no-pressure was
... placed on:them to favor VBH or QualMed.- Slmllarly, the
.. .absence of any.explicit .link between VBH’s winning the
" .subcontract.-and ‘those employees’ compensatlon may have
_.precluded their having a direct financial interest in the
- .outcome of the competltlon., :Organizational conflicts of
.interest, however, arise "because of other activities or

relationships with other persons," and they pertaln to the

'.organlzatlon (including, as discussed -earlier, its

affiliates), quite apart from the financial interests of
individuals. FAR § 9.501. At issue, -after all, is an
organizational, not an individual, conflict of interest.
Accordingly, the agency had no reasonable‘basis to conclude
that, due to the absence of financial or other pressure on
the individual Lewin-VHI evaluators, the 1994 plan mitigated
Lew1n—VHI’s organlzatlonal conflict of interest.

30ualMed contends that, given that isolation, it would have
been appropriate, under FAR subpart 9.5, to permit Lewin-VHI
to evaluate VBH’s proposal. OCHAMPUS appears to agree with
that position: the declaration that its counsel prepared
during the course :0of these protests describes the use of
someone other than Lewin-VHI to evaluate VBH’s portion of
QualMed’s proposal as essentially a superfluous
afterthought, merely a "sensible additional precaution"
added after the plan had already been found acceptable due
to the isolation of the Lew1n—VHI employees.

.‘“Value Health also suggests that the Lewin—-VHI employees

working for OCHAMPUS on this procurement were concerned only
{continued...)

16 B-25439'7.15 et al.




-
[
|

1039267

Value Health argues that the protesters' position calls for
an 1mproper per se proscription’against awarding contracts
to companies with potential organizational conflicts of
interest. We agree that a.per se approach would be

- inconsistent with FAR subpart 9.5, which directs the

contractlng officer to develop a course of action to avoid
_or mitigate organizational conflicts of 1nterest, where that

l«ls possible. FAR § 9.504(e). The FAR recognizes, however,

-that some organizational conflicts of interest cannot be
mltlgated See, e.9., "FAR §§.9.508(e), (f) (prohibition on
flrm competlng for contract 1n certaln c1rcumstances)

The organlzatlonal confllct of 1nterest presented here could
~not be mitigated. - Our conclusion in this regard is based,
not on-a per se approach, but on consideration of the very
-substantial dollar value of the VBH subcontract, Lewin-VHI'’s

- historical- role, and ‘the largely subjectlve nature of the
evaluation''of probable health care costs in ‘this
‘procurement,: where probable cost calculations' turn on
whether the Lewin-VHI evaluators have been persuaded that an
offeror will succeed in managing health care as proposed.

In these circumstances, the agency could not mitigate or
neutrallze the organlzatlonal confllct of 1nterest created

14( ..contlnued)
with Lewin=VHI (and then only w1th thelr subgroup within

. Lewin=VHI), and théere were thus no dual. loyaltles and no
= possibility of impaired objectivity. Value Health points to

Lewin-VHI'’s tradition of autonomy, the allegedly tenuous
affiliation between Lewin-VHI and VBH, and the 1994 plan’s
prohlbltlons on communications between the two affiliates.
We find this argument unpersua51ve both legally and
factually.ww ;

2As a matter of law, as explalned above, we see no basis to
dlstlngulsh between one affiliate and another in conflict of
interest situations, such as this one, involving the risk of
competing loyaltles. As to the facts regarding the
affiliation here, in addition to thelr shared corporate
-officer and directors, these are not large corporations:
when the 1994 plan was drafted, VHI and Lewin-VHI each had
fewer than 150 employees, and VBH (the largest of the three
in terms of the number of employees) had fewer than 2,000.
Moreover, all the Value Health entities, including
Lewin-VHI, cooperate in:developing business. Lewin-VHI'’s
monthly operations reports hlghllght that affiliate’s
initiatives with other VHI companies,’ and a recent
operations report stated, "We look forward to continuing to
grow this ‘account’ in 1995 " More relevant to these
protests is the fact that Lewin-VHI set its seénior vice
president a "marketing goal" of having his practice group
work with another VHI company to market a product.

17 | B-254397.15 et al.




1039267

by QualMed's submitting a proposal under whlch VBH would
receive a $183 mllllon subcontract. I

»Appearances, “Hard Facts," and Prejudlce

The 1ntegr1ty and commitment to object1v1ty of the Lewin-VHI

employees working .for OCHAMPUS serve as .the basis for .three.
-closely related: arguments advocated by ‘the parties defending
.the award.. First, “Value ‘Health, 'in- ‘particular, "contends:
- that FAR. subpart 9.5 does .not.apply to: ‘"apparent” conflicts
L of 1nterest, vand - that -a:standard based 6n. the appearance of
. impropriety "has no place in determining whether agencies
-have met-their.responsibilities under FAR 'Subpart 9.5." 1In

our view, the organlzatlonal conflict of interest at issue
in these protests was not merely an apparent conflict.
Lewin-VHI’s dual roles placed it in an actual organizational
conflict of interest because of the prospect that it would
be unable to render lmpartlal advice to OCHAMPUS. FAR

§ 9.501. Furthermore, we view it as axiomatic that a key

dpurpose of FAR subpart 9.5 is to avoid the: appearance of

1mpropr1ety in government procurements. "

Second ~the. partles defendlng the award. contend that our

. case law requires "hard facts" before an offeror is excluded
~from a.competition due to an:.organizational conflict of

‘interest, 'and -that no-such facts ex1st here. It is true

~.that ra determination to: exclude an: offeror ‘must: be based dn’

hard facts, rather than mere suspicion. Clement Int’1l
Corpi, B-255304.2, Apr. 5, 1994, 94-1 CPD 9 228; see also

CACI, Inc.--Fed. v. United States, 719 F.2d 1567 (Fed. Cir.
1983). The facts that are required, however, are those

‘which establish the existence of the organizational conflict
. of interest, not the specific impact of that confllct.15

Once: the facts establishing the exlstence of an
organizational conflict of interest are present, reasonable
steps to avoid, mitigate,. or neutralize the conflict are
required without further need for "hard facts“ to prove the
conflict’s impact on the competltlon.. Where, as here, the

- facts demonstrate that an organizational conflict of
- interest exists, the harm from that conflict, unless it is

av01ded or adequately mltlgated, is ‘presumed to occur.!®

15Thus, in Clement Int’l, supra, we denied the protest
because, other than the protester’s unsupported allegations,
nothing in the record suggested that the awardee had access

- to relevant, nonpubllc 1nformatlon, or ‘that the awardee had

played any role in preparlng the sollc1tatlon or
spec1f1catlons

For example, an unfair competltlve advantage is presumed

- to arise where an offeror possesses relevant nonpublic

{continued...)

18 B-254397.15 et al.

TS

Husiat

L
B




- did not leak information, did not skew the ground rules, and

AiihiSfcbntentiohafails for the same reason as the "hard
.competing offerors where-an organizational conflict of
“;OrganiZational conflicts of interest call into question the

Lwithﬁotﬁer«such.circumstances;wnovspecifiC-prejudice need be
'shown to warrant corrective action. See, e.g., NKF Eng’

. have sustained a protest where the awardee obtained its

- render behavior permissible where' it would otherwise be
_improper.!’ For this reason, an agency’s confidence in a
‘individual contractor’s probity cannot eliminate or mitigate

1039267

The third argument -concerns our Office’s requirement that at
least a reasonable possibility of prejudice be shown before
a protest is sustained. Because the Lewin-VHI evaluators

i R igiing

were not biased in their evaluation, the parties defending
the award contend that the protesters were not prejudiced by
the way the conflict of interest issue was resolved.

A Nk

facts" argument. There is a presumption of-prejudice to

‘interest (other than a de minimis matter) is not resolved.
integrity . of the competitive procurement process, and, as
Inc. v. United States, 805 F.2d 372, 376 (Fed. Cir. 1986);

Compliance'Corp. v. United States, 22 Cl. Ct. 193 (1990),
aff’d, 960 F.2d 157 (Fed. Cir. 1992). For that reason, we

competitor’s information improperly, even though that
information may not have given the awardee a competitive
advantage. Litton Sys., Inc., 68 Comp. Gen. 422 (1989),
89-1 CPD T 450. : Ce - :

ﬁ@feqver,-whe:e the integrity of the system is at issue, the
honesty and good faith of the individual actors cannot

what would otherwise be an organizational conflict of
interest. Accordingly, we conclude that, notwithstanding
the integrity of the Lewin-VHI evaluators and the absence of
evidence of actual bias on their part, the appearance of
impropriety resulting from the significant organizational

16(...continued) :

information that would assist that offeror in obtaining the
contract, without the need for an inquiry as to whether that
information was, actually, of assistance to the offeror.

See FAR § 9.505(b) (2); see also GIC Agricultural Group,
72 Comp. Gen. 14 (1992), 92-2 CPD ﬂ~263i

Y"Thus, it is generally improper for a government employee
to accept a gratuity from a firm seeking to obtain a
contract from the employee’s agency, regardless of the
honesty of the employee or the absence of a quid pro quo.
See FAR § 3.101-2. : S o

|

T

19 B-254397.15 et al.



We find no factual ba81s for Aetna’s allegation that

..~-conclude that OCHAMPUS misled Aetna into. bellev1ng that
. capitated arrangements were. effectlvely barred, or otherw1se

...With respect ito Aetna’s:allegation that the agency falled to
. -adequately investigate ‘an informant’s: 'Statement that Aetna'’s
proprletary information had been improperly released,

anonymous message that Aetna s proprletary information had

1039267

conflict of interest present here rendered the award to
QualMed and VBH 1mproper :

REMAINING PROTEST GROUNDS

OCHAMPUS misled it during discussions regardlng the -
appllcatlon of. revised reimbursement provisions: (set forth

'in an-amendment ‘to. the:RFP) to capitated arrangements.
a;_Accordlng to:Aetna, ~it- advised the ‘agency durlng discussions ;
..on:May 23, 1994, :that the revision created an-inconsistency i
'in the RFP -about "the: way capitated arrangements would be.
I

viewed, ~and:OCHAMPUS - agreed to.review:-the-matter and: respond

',to Aetna. The agency never ‘gave Aetna further guldance in

this area, however, and Aetna did not raise ‘it again during
subsequent discussions. - Aetna now states that it was left |

,1 with "the clear understandlng" that the revised RFP in
- effect precluded capitated arrangements, which placed Aetna

at a competitive disadvantage in the face of other offerors
who proposed such arrangements. We have reviewed the
transcript of the May 1994 discussions and see no basis to

gave Aetna misleading guidance.?

nothing in the record relevant to this matter would warrant
sustaining this protest ground.' The agency received an

-

8The agency, QualMed, and Value Health suggest that, if our
Office finds that Lewin-VHI’s conflicting roles constitute a
significant conflict of interest not mitigated by the 1994
plan, OCHAMPUS should be given the opportunlty to obtain a
waiver. See FAR § 9.503. While the propriety of a waiver
is not before us, on the current record there appears to be
no overriding governmental interest weighing in favor of
setting the conflict of interest rules aside in a
procurement of this magnitude and importance. See Lawlor
Corp.-—Recon., 70 Comp. Gen. 374 (1991), 91-1 CPD ¢ 335.

At most, the record suggests that the agency failed to
provide the specific guidance that Aetna requested. To the
extent that Aetna believed that the RFP amendment at lssue,
combined with the agency’s failure to resolve the
inconsistency that Aetna perceived, created a def1C1ency in
the sollc1tat10n, it was required to raise that issue in a
protest filed prior to the next closing date for the receipt
of revised proposals. 4 C.F.R. § 21.2(a) (1).

20 B-254397.15 et al.




LGN

1039267

been leaked or stolen, with neither details about which

‘procurement might be involved nor corroboratlng evidence.

Even. if we assume, arquendo, that Aetna-is correct in
argulng that the agency was required to pursue its
investigation further, neither Aetna’s efforts nor the
protest proceedings have uncovered any indication of an

vlmproprlety that could call into question the award to

QualMed or the recommendatlon set out below

l;.In llght of our recommendatlon, we do not reach the protest
- grounds which relate solely to the evaluation or selection

of QualMed’s proposal. Of the remaining protest grounds
asserted by Aetna, we find no merit to any which could

- affect our recommendation. = In particular, there is no merit

to Aetna’s argument that Lewin-VHI's conflict suggests bias
in the drafting of the solicitation, since the conflict did
not arise untll after the solicitation had been drafted. We
similarly See no logical or factual basis for Aetna’s
contention that Lewin-VHI’s confllct mlght have led it to
favor Foundation- over Aetna. ‘

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION ‘

Because the agency falled to recognlze the 31gn1f1cance of
the organizational conflict of interest and failed to take
reasonable steps to avoid or mitigate it, we sustain the
protests. With respect to the appropriate recommendation,
the agency urges us not to recommend termination of the
award to QualMed, even if we sustain the protest OCHAMPUS
and QualMed argue in this regard that there is no basis to
dlsquallfy QualMed, even if the agency’s actions were
improper.?® QualMed, in particular, contends that its
actions were reasonable and cannot fairly be criticized.

The agency and awardee also point to the criteria which our
Bid Protest Regulations state are to be considered in
determining the appropriate recommendation. 4 C.F.R.

§ 21.6(b). Those criteria include the seriousness of the
procurement deficiency, the degree of prejudice to the
interested party and to the integrity of the competitive
procurement system, the good faith of the parties, cost to
the government, urgency of the procurement, and the 1mpact
of the recommendatlon on the contractlng activity’s mission.

We do not find that either QualMed’s or Value Health’s

- conduct was such that the award should be left undisturbed.

Neither QualMed nor any of the Value Health entities took
reasonable steps to ensure that the plan-that purported to

PYgualMed specifically wants "an opportunity to submit an
offer ‘untainted’ by the alleged conflict."

21 B-254397.15 et al.

‘

e



1039267

identify the conflict disclosed the relevant facts fully and
correctly. QualMed left the resolution of the conflict of
interest matter to VBH and Lewin-VHI;. those entities left it
to Value Health’s outside: counsel; outside counsel appears
to have believed that he was leaving it to the agency; and
the agency relied on Value Health. While there is no

‘evidence that the parties acted .in bad. faith, we find that .
they failed to: -adequately. discharge their. respon51b111t1es.

See GIC Agricultural-Group, supra. There is no overriding

- -reason. to allow for providing a second opportunity for the
uentltles to.act more. responsmbly and 1n compllance with the

governlng regulatlon

The handllng of Lew1n—VHI’s organlzatlonal confllct of
interest on the part of all the parties involved constituted
a serious def1c1ency in this procurement and one that,
absent unequivocal corrective. action, casts doubt on the

integrity 6f the competltlve procurement process. We are

sensitive to the agency’s concern about further delays in a
procurement which has already been subject to significant
delays, and where, due to the size of the procurement,
delays lead to substantial additional costs. Taking those
concerns into account, we recommend that OCHAMPUS terminate

. -QualMed’s contract -for ‘the convenience of the ‘government and
.make award-to.Foundation, if otherwise appropriate. We note
-in this regard that the- ‘agency had- selected Foundation’s

proposal as the "best buy" in ‘any event:.. Its technical

ratings were higher than QualMed’s, under a sollc1tatlon
which stated that technical factors were given substantially
more weight than cost, while the two proposals’ projected
probable cost flgures were relatively close. In light of
the stay which remains in place and Aetna’s continuing
performance under the prior award, our recommendation should
not entail any delay.

QualMed must bear responsibility for the deficiencies in the

‘representations made to OCHAMPUS by its proposed

subcontractor regarding this procurement. Cf. TeleLink
Research, Inc.--Recon., B-247052.2, Sept. 28, 1992, 92-2 CPD

9 208 (subcontractor’s alleged misrepresentation attributed
to offeror).  QualMed was aware of Lewin-VHI’s conflict of
interest at. the time it proposed to team with VBH. Indeed,
QualMed’s proposal noted VBH'’s affiliation with Lewin-VHI
and the latter’s involvement with the Department of Defense.
While QualMed could have made other arrangements for mental
health care (as it confirmed to OCHAMPUS as late as May
1994), it was plainly willing to benefit from VBH'’s
affiliation with Lewin-VHI, if it could do so. QualMed’'s
actions do not justify delaying this procurement further in
order to allow QualMed another opportunity to submit a ‘
proposal untainted by conflict of interest.

22 B-254397.15 et_al.




23

1039267

In addition, Foundation and Aetna are entitled to the costs
of filing and pursuing the protest grounds which have been
sustained, including reasonable attorneys’ fees. 4 C.F.R
§ 21.6(d) (1). The protesters should submit their certified
claims for those costs directly to the agency within

60 working days of receipt of this decision. 4 C.F.R.
$°21.6(£) (1).

‘The protests are sustained.

i

Comptroller General
of the United States

B-254397.15 et al.

§

|




ST UL 34 & b AR L AL




Ordering Information

The first copy of each GAO report and testimony is free.
Additional copies are $2 each. Orders should be sent to the
following address, accompanied by a check or money order
made out to the Superintendent of Documents, when
necessary. Orders for 100 or more copies to be mailed to a
single address are discounted 25 percent. |

Orders by mail;

U.S. General Accounting Office
P.0.Box 6015
Gaithersburg, MD 20884-6015

or visit:

Room 1100 ' .

700 4th St. NW (corner of 4th and G Sts. NW)
U.S. General Accounting Office

Washington, DC

Orders may also be placed by calling (202) 512-6000
or by using fax number (301) 258-4066, or TDD (301) 413-0006.

Each day, GAO issues a list of newly available reports and
testimony. To receive facsimile copies of the daily list or any
list from the past 30 days, please call (301) 258-4097 using a
touchtone phone. A recorded menu will provide information on
how to obtain these lists. '




United States
General Accounting Office
Washington, D.C. 20548-0001

Official Business
Penalty for Private Use $300

'Address Correction Requested

Bulk Rate .
Postage & Fees Paid
GAO
Permit No. G100

e

-

HIEN






